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September 20, 2007

Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: Ms. Kelly Sawyer for her son
Brennan Sawyer DOB: 05-17-2005

Dear Mr. Kerr,

I am writing to you on behalf of the above named constituent who has contacted me
regarding a TEFRA application. Enclosed is a copy of all correspondence for your
perusal. Any assistance that you could offer would be most appreciated.

~ It is an honor to represent the people of the Second Congressional District, and I
value your input.

Please Bmvga to the Midlands District Office at 1700 Sunset Blvd., West
Columbia, South Carolina 29169; Fax number 803-939-0078. Thank you for your time
and concern in this and all other matters.

Yours very truly,
JOE WILSON
Member of Congress
JW/jmc
Enclosure
212 Cannon House OFFicE BulLbing LOWCOUNTRY OFFiCE:
MiDLANDS CFFICE: 903 PoRT REPUBLIC STREET
1700 SunseT BLvp, [US 378), SUITE 1 HWasHINGTON, DC 2C516-4002 P.0. Box 1538
WEST CoLumsia, SC 28168 (202) 2252457 BEAuFORT, SC 29901
(803) 939-0041 Fax: (202) 225~-2485 {843) 521-2530
Fax: (803) 939-007¢ www.joewilson.house.gov Fax: (843} 521-2535

ToLL FREE 1-8B6-381-1442



September 14, 2007

Congressman Joe Wilson

The Midlands Office

1700 Sunset Blvd (US378), Suite 1
West Columbia, SC 29169

Dear Congressman Wilson:

I am in need of your assistance is reference to my son, Brennan Sawyer, born May 17, 2005.
Last year on or around December 29" I mailed in a TEFRA Application for Brennan.
Unfortunately, I didn’t receive a determination until May 17, 2007 that my son wasn’t eligible.
The denial was based on two reasons: (1) I failed to prove Brennan’s citizenship and identity.
(His birth certificate was enclosed with his original application along with all of the other
requested paperwork and was returned to me by their office via the US Postal Service.) (2) It
was determined that Brennan does not meet the criteria of being disabled.

On June 6, 2007, an appeal was mailed to the attention of Jennifer Dabbs. (I have enclosed a
copy of the letter enclosed for your review.) After a couple months, I called to follow up and
was told they didn’t show they received it so I would have to start the whole process over again.
I was so upset to hear this because I did what I was supposed to and most importantly, I don’t
understand the denial in the first place. The application process takes several months and my
family is suffering financial hardships trying to cover all my son’s medical conditions and
treatments. My current employer, Carolina Care Plan, Inc, has worked with me and allowed me
to make up absences and retain my job despite the fact that [ am constantly out of work caring
for my son; however, by the end of the year I will not have a job and health care coverage due to
the company being acquired by another company. When discussing my frustration with TEFRA
a co-worker she suggested that I contact your office for assistance.

In the two years since my son’s birth, he has been diagnosed with the following medical
conditions:
e Acid Reflux (resulted in extended hospitalization after birth)
e Asthma / Restricted Airway Disease
o Allergies (trigger asthma attacks and sinus/ear infections — he is also allergic
to penicillin which causes me to have to buy more expensive drugs to treat the
other illnesses)
» Apnea (resulted in extended hospitalization after birth and monitors at home
and overnight sleep studies at hospitals)
e Heart Murmur
® Ventricular Septical Defect (has not closed on his own and surgery possible to
close it.)
e Constant Ear Infections (surgery to put tubes in ears)
e Allergic Rhinitis
e Pneumonia (required hospitalization and he is more susceptible due to his
asthma — has had this each winter)



e Atopic dermatitis
* General Sickness (e.g. stomach virus, sinus infections, ear infections, etc.)

I have included a copy of the letter his pediatrician, Linda Crout Wingard, MD, provided to
TEFRA that documents most, if not all, of these conditions. Despite all these conditions, if my
son truly is not disabled as his physicians and his family believes, please assist me in getting a
clear explanation of why they don’t agree with his physicians on their disability determination
and belief that he should qualify for assistance through TEFRA.

In addition, I would ask that you please assist us with appealing for supplemental help through
TEFRA so that my son can receive all the treatments he needs. Reapplying will delay assistance
and my son’s medical conditions need to be treated and he really can’t afford to wait another
several months to receive a determination. Right now, we can’t afford to get his heart defect
treated due to trying to afford his everyday medical care and constant illnesses. Also, the bill for
his hospital stay with pneumonia last December will be turned over to the courts the beginning of
October because I owe Richland Hospital an outstanding balance of almost $800, but I am

unable to pay that. I did what I was supposed to do initially and did what I was supposed to in
appealing within the timeframe and providing proof of my son’s citizenship again.

My son and I would like to thank you for your assistance with this issue. If you need any
additional information from me or you are unable to help me, please contact me.

Respectfully,

Gilbert, SC 29054
Home (803) 892-4595
Work (803) 561-7750
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Ridge Pediatric and Adolescent Center
338 East Columbia Ave,
Batesburg Leesville South Carolina 29070
Phone 803-532-2877 Fax 803-532-5430

January 24, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

Brennan Sawyer is a 20 month old male with a history of significant medical
problems. At birth he was hospitalized in the special care nursery with transient
tachypnea. During the nursery stay a heart murmur was detected. During the first few
months of life Brennan was diagnosed with severe gastroesophageal reflux. He has
continued on Prevacid and Reglan until recently when the decision was made to try him
on a trail of no reflux medication. Brennan has myringotomy tubes placed by Dr. Frank
Hill, due to a history of recurrent otitis media. Brennan also has severe RAD only fairly
well controlled on his medication. He would benefit from a referral to a pediatric
pulmonologist but this has not yet been done .The pulmonologist can better plan a course
of preventative maintenance medications to hopefully decrease the number of
exacerbations of Brennan’s RAD. Brennan also has atopic dermatitis and allergic rhinitis,
and has recently been to a dermatologist. Brennan has a heart murmur due to a ventricular
septal defect. His murmur is more pronounced now, and he is being referred to a pediatric
cardiologist who will follow the VSD and manage arranging surgery for closure should
his defect not close spontaneously.

Medical bills, primary care, specialist and medications for Brennan are
significant. He and his family would benefit from supplemental help with their medicat
expenses,

Sincerely,

Linda Crout Wingard MD  ~
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State of South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Director

January 17, 2007

Brennan T Sawyer
615 Windmill Road
Gilbert, SC 29054

Budget Group Number: 39486607
Dear Mr/Ms Sawyer,

In order to determine eligibility for TEFRA, we will need the information listed below:

_ Name Information Needed
Brennan Return ALL copies of signed Authorizations for Release (DHHS 921).
Brennan Completed In-Home Care Certification (DSS 3291)

A self-addressed envelope is provided for you to return this information. PLEASE PROVIDE BY 02/19/2007 OR YOUR
APPLICATION WILL BE DENIED. Please be aware that the TEFRA application process can be time consuming.
TEFRA requires four different approvals before a Medicaid card can be issued. Thank you for your patience. |

may be contacted at our toll free number 1-888-549-0820, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rhonda Tucker
TEFRA Coordinator
Ext. 82934

Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 106101 Columbia South Carolina 29202-3101

www.dhhs.state.sc.us

DHHS Form 1233-PFHTS (May 6, 2006)



South Carolina Department of
Disabilities and Special Needs

Permission to Evaluate TEFRA Applicant

I, _fwuﬂm NNaN ﬂ aw /_ €y - (print name of applicant), have applied for
Medicaid eligibility as part of the national Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act
(TEFRA) through the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
(SCDHHS). As part of this Medicaid eligibility determination process, I understand that
the South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (SCDDSN) wili
determine whether I meet the level of care criteria for an Intermediate Care Facility for
the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR). I further understand that this is not a request to
determine my. eligibility for care, treatment, training, or residential services from
SCDDSN. However, I understand that I may make a separate request for eligibility for
SCDDSN services.

I give permission for SCDDSN to review any .available medical, educational, and/or other
records pertaining to me in order to détermine whether I meet ICF/MR level of care
criteria. ] understand that I may be asked to sign one or more separate authorization forms
for release of this information to SCDDSN. I also give permission for SCDDSN to
conduct a psychological evaluation or other evaluations of me, if such becomeé necessary
as part of this Medicaid eligibility application..

I understand that this.document will remain in effect until such time as SCDHHS makes a
Medicaid eligibility decision under TEFRA. I understand that I may terminate this
permission 1n writing to SCDDSN or its designated representative at any time. -

Applicant’s Signature Date

(L5 Ao, MOHRC @ [21 ow
H\ommcmzma&msum mmwmmﬁﬁo Umﬁm
(For applicant under 18 yrs. or legally mdoonﬁmﬁmﬂc

3/09/2005



South Carolina _Umum;:_m:n of Health and Human Services

APPLICATION FOR TEFRA MEDICAID COVERAGE

Date Received by DHHS:

1. Name of Child (the Applicant) applying for Medicaid:

Last Name: First Name: . Middle Initial: . .._.m_mu:o:m“
— Savwyey —_Brennan T (£0%) 832 ~4895
Birth Date: _ ; ) SSN: Sex: . Race:
5]11] 2005 . M W
2. Applicant's Address:
Street Address: : . City: . I’ State: Zip Code: P
bis Windmitl K& | Gllert X 240S4
Mailing Address, if different: City: State: Zip Code:
3. Parent(s) or Guardian(s) of the Applicant:
Last Namne: First Name: Middle Initial: Relationship to the Applicant: .
Savwyer .xm:@ L Mo it
SCWN e mu/_:oj M Fa+tinexr
4. (a) Does the Applicant have income from any source listed below? (Check Yes or No) .
Income Source Yes | No Income Source Yes .zo Income Source Yes | No
Social Security ¥ Money from Friends or Relatives v Other (Identify Source) e
Veteran's Benefils < Interest, Dividends %
Child Support % | Income from a Trust b3

(b) If the Applicant receives income from any of the sources listed in Section 4(a), complete the following:

Namae of Person with Income Source

Income Source [as listed in 4(a))

Amount How Often Received

5. {a) Does the Applicant have any of th

e following assets/resources? (Check Yes or No)

ltem Yes | No ltem Yes | No ltem Yes | No
Cash on Hand 3% Preneed Burial Contract ' Trust Account 4
U.S. Savings Bonds ¥ Trust Fund ' | Annuity ¢
Stocks and Bonds ) | Checking or Savings Account x| Life Insurance N}
Certificate of Deposit % Other <

DHHS Form 3290ME (May 2005)

Page 10f3




(b) Fill in the following information for any Item checked “yes” in Section 5(a).
ltem [as listed in 5(a)] Amount/Value | Owned By

Name and Address of Bank or Location of Account

6. Is there any asset/resource available to the Applicant that we have not asked about? ___Yes X No

If yes, please explain:

Insurance Company or Employer Policy Nurnber Policyholder's Name - Policyholder's SSN,

7. Does the Applicant have health insurance? LMlJ\.mm No if yes, please complete the foliowing:

Corplino. Care P Ediksiinz Sm:/_b_ Sawner 248-43-4y204y

8. Did the Applicant recelve medical services In the last three months? _* Yes __ No If yes, which months?

Mo dure, dwly | Augqust, Seplermiber _Qctoloer Novemiey

N J " ¥ Decemirey
9. Was the Applicant’s-income and resources the same in the last three months as now? _X Yes - ___No

If no, explain how they were different:

10. Does the Applicant for whom you are applying have a plastic South Carolina Partners for Health {Medicaid)
card?
__Yes leo

Children under the age of 21 who are eligible for Medicaid may have free health checkups
under the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Program.
Ask your primary care physician about these services,

All Medicaid beneficiaries may be eligible for help with medical transporiation.
Ask your Medicald eligibility worker about transporiation services.

11. | have read my Rights and Responsibilities on the next page. V<mm No

Signature of Applicant, Parent or Legal Guardian; _

ate: ﬂ_N\_ _OF

DHHS Form 3280ME (May 2005) Page 2 of 3



RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

1. | know that my children under age 19 who are eligible for Partners for Health Medicaid can have free health

checkups under a special prevention program called Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT). _

including medical information can be released only for purposes directly related to the administration of the
Medicaid Program. At times, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) will release information to
organizations that they hire to cary out specific purposes, but those organizations will have agreed to be bound
by the same guidelines for release of information. F urthermore, | know that personal health information | provide
or that is later gathered by DHHS Is covered by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
{HIPAA) and 1'will be receiving a Notice of Privacy Practices along with my Medicaid Card(s).

2. | know that the information | have given is confidential. | understand that, except as specified below, information

a. | know that, in accordance with the federal rules governing the Medicaid Program, any information | have
given must be reviewed and verified by DHHS staff, Also, | understand that | must cooperate fully with
state and federal workers if my case is reviewed. No additional permission by me is needed to get
verification or other information,

b. | know that, in accordance with the federal rules governing the _sm.&nm_n Program, DHHS staff must
provide information about my family and me to a computer system called the State Income and Eligibility
Verification System (IEVS). This computer system allows DHHS to tompare the information about me

Revenue Service, Social Security Administration, and Employment Security Commission, other states’
Medicaid programs, and the TANF and Food Stamp agency (DSS, in this state). Immigration status wiil
be verified with the Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

. | know that, unless | specify otherwise, information about my family and me may be shared by DHHS for
the purpose of making a proper referral of my case to other sources of services or treatment, in
accordance with federal and state law. When possible, I, or my responsible party, will be asked to agree.
However, | further understand that In the case of mandatory reporting, DHHS must report, and cannot
honor my specification to the contrary. .

d. | know that, unless | specifically ask not to be included, information about services (including medical
services) provided to my family and me will be stored in a data warehouse operated by the South
Carolina Budget and Control Board, Office of Research and Statistics, and that other state agencies that
provide services to me or my family will be allowed to access that information in order to be sure that
services provided to my family and me are sufficient and necessary.

W

- ' know that my Social Security Number, which | am required to provide, under §1137(a)(1) of the Social Security
Act[42 U.S.C. 1320b-7(a)(1)), may be used or released in connection with the exceptions in ltem 2, above.

4. | know that according to Federal iaw and US Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) policy, DHHS
cannot discriminate on the basis' of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. To file a complaint of
discrimination, | should contact HHS by writing to The HHS Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 506F, 200
Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20201 or cali (202) 619-0403 (voice) or (202) 619-3257 (TDD). HHS
is an equal opportunity provider and employer. .

m.Ooav_m:o:oﬂm_sm&nm_ m:nvo:mmqm_._.m__uo::_m required on an absent pareni(s) i the custodial
parent/caregiver relatives want Medicaid coverage. :

7. 1 understand that | must report any and all changes in my income, deductions, resources, living arrangements,
members of the household, or other information that will affect medical help within ten ( 10) days of the date of the

change(s). | understand that if | fail to notify the department promptly, | may lose benefits and be subjected to
penalties or prosecution.

8. | know that | Mmay request a hearing if | believe an error has been made in Processing my application.,
DHHS Form 3290ME (May 2005) Page 3 of 3
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

DISABILITY REPORT - Child Under Age 19
ﬂ_ Initial |.U§0F+o [] Retro Only
Instructions: This form is used to request a disability determination as an eligibility requirement for

Medicaid. [t is the responsibility of the Medicaid Eligibility Worker to ensure that each blank is
completed. A copy of the completed form must be maintained in the case record.

Applicant @<m.559 N \ﬂ ﬂOZ?Z cx Social Security No. (S-S0 - NOOLT

(Please Frint)
Applicant's Address o] < WA NAMi )L ol

ciy_ (n\Vxert — stte IC Zip Code_7 01 0DY County. \ RN { SD T
Date of Birth muu_ i1 _\NOO.W Telephone( 303 ) 92 - SYK Category of Application Amﬂmb,

If Deceased, Date of Death Month Day Year @ or Female
{Circle &:&

Application Date - -Retro Month(s) Requested ﬂQ \.,\9 jﬂ

Contact Person 4y | 7,_ L. §a ,Zj.ﬂee\ . . Telephone( Y03 ) @EIJ\_M)O
Relationship to Applicant j\/G.T Wy
Contact Person’s Address_ (1< \Wind vy v Cd - «,ﬂ d .Dnv\ﬂﬁ._ S 29054

(Give Complete Mailing LQQammm\
Medicaid Eligibility Worker . ‘Telephone( )

Worker’'s Address

) {Give Complete Mailing Address)
Worker’s Supervisor : Telephone( )

Date of Disability Onset or Last Continuing Disability Review hir+h \ A-{1-0 m)
- TN /

I DISABILITY
a) When did the child become disabled? P Month [ Day N%n.\ Year
b) Whatis the child’s disability? {](1;(1 V0|

c) Explain how the child’s disability affects his or her ability to function.

Deathing - affects sleep, ploy |, ol vy ede,
d) Have you applied for Social Security Income (SSI) disability benefits? _H_<mm _N\Zo

wf

if yes, date of application:

If denied, have you asked the Social Security Administration (SSA) to reconsider your

claim? [ ] Yes []No
Did SSA refuse to reconsider your claim? Yes No
Did you request an appeal or a hearing? Yes No

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 {Replaces all previous versions)
Page 10f5



e) Please give the name of anyone we may contact (other than the child’s doctor or teacher),

such as a neighbor, grandparent, etc., who knows about the child's condition.

Name of Contact p.\cu Ny Fuliyex

Street Address @20 Windimi 1\ oL
cy Gilveyt State_ SC Zip Code 290s Y
Telephone ﬁwc 2) ¥42- \\Z Relationship to child

Please give the name of the child’s regular pediatrician and his or her complete address and
telephone number.

Name_ Lindoe  Croit - Z_Dm,OrEw_%:Sﬂ R03R ) 532 - 2877

Streét Address 53 F. ﬁb M ia VP/\@.
ity Lo g sville state. QC. Zip Code 240770 -U785

. MEDICAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CHILD’S DISABILITY

NOTE:

a)

If you need additional space for medical sources, list their names, addresses and reasons
for visits in the “Remarks” section on page five or attach a separate piece of paper.

List name, address and telephone number of the doctor who has the child’s most recent
medical qmooam (We need a complete address to wmccmmw medical records.)

name_LLNAO. Craut-Wing O pnone_S02 15322817
Street Address @muh@ . DO_F,)Dg \k Ve : |
cty_L 0 g aViile State_ SC Zip Code_ 2410710 - A)

Date first seen: mn\Nn _ O Date last seen:_|?7 \v _Q * QoZmﬁ appointment:

Reason for visits (104 (4 QEFK axt Mooy, P%:DS\,D ;SDQ\QL
\neesed [car indechions, eto. ), Well Visits . 065\(@&

b)

Has the child been seen by any other doctors since the disability or injury began?
,E<mm [INo If yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)

ouP
Name_ D, Frank P\l \ (entO- _é‘m_m%ﬁm m&ou ) 25 - 2482
Street Address D Kichland 7\,8_39\, bQ\ﬁK\ w;m*@ SO
City OOT\CDDgQ\ State_ (N Zip Code 2q203- Gmd@

Date first seen: u_wb ‘OQ Date last seen: ~m~ ~ov Next appointment; Q\ (% \ 077

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)

Page 2 of 5



Reason for visits_Seveve ooy inkctioms due 1o RE?% ; Consudt
fn have fudnes e, insertion Followo=up Vists for tuds

A

c) Has the child been hospitalized or received emergency room treatment for the illness or
injury? _ulz\@mm [[1No Ifyes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)
Name of Hospital r@?gg Wwed (tr. Patient Number
Lu
Street Address_9770 ounae & Blvd
ciy_West  Columinta state__3(, Zip Code__ 29104
Was the child an in-patient (stayed at least overnight)? %mm [, No
Admission Dates: A-[T1-00 p @\Nm.\ 0S
Reason for Hospitalization or Emergency Room Treatment Yoy cialay Sephcod v
Oefeot muwrmav, (efluy | Sinpped breatining mulkig
d) Has the child received treatment from a hospital outpatient clinic or other type of clinic?
. a<mm [ONe If yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.) Vi
B Uungton | Redesiourg) =Leasy:
Name of Clinic ey inatory (Ywd Center _UK%H .“9@%2 _ )
J
swectAddress_ R VW Min St [3a8 £, Columinia Ave
City g,_sgwaj \ gxmdi,& State_ ¢ Zip Code_940"1 i L4000
Date(s) of Treatment: [p-]5-0& _©-2-0§, (,-23-05",7-29-05, R-12-0S _]0-3\-05,
. ) - . . 12-5-05
Reason for Treatment muggcjfo.\ .\Qw_\jgg ) <Og.j3® _ «NECTW |-94-0b,
. 2-20-Oo
Op|iHs, Niah fovex 32805
v ( &40
el Has the child had any special diagnostic outpatient studies (x-rays, blood tests, EKG’s,

etc.) performed at a hospital or private laboratory/clinic? [V] Yes []No
If yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)

Mrasounds | ECe's
Neme of Hospial, Clinic o Laboratory \ &/ oy Neovical Gty
Street Address_2120  Sunset iwvd

ciy esk (o Lol o State 3 Zip Code_ 79\ 09
When were these studies done?_5-11-05 to 5-25-05" Qnd. B-2Z0 O

Type of Study/Test X~ YOS h EXG's

Y

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions}

Page 30f b



Brennan Thomas Sawyr  B-17-03
Bl - o - 2C0Y

_”_omm,:QLﬁjx Medical Growp of ¢
P&F, el Nariom
_ic/(:ﬁf_mr S 24110

Dode 19 Seepy 5-7-05” Nde  |ast Seent B-24-05

1EaS0N! eavs A Newing, midrmors | 4+ athypreq
AN AN fr...\r..
E.\,___ \Clrens N.mw,u:\aa,\ Y Cender
B8 Pear Dyive
i C<n..@>:_._ e, sC 2Gu05-UdsSs

U

L Dade Seen s b-3-05
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GOttt SC 29203

Dot Seen s g-29-0s

e
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f) Is the child seen regularly or has the child ever been tested or evaluated by any of the
following agencies? If available, please include copies of any medical, psychological,
developmental information/assessments (including service plans) from these agencies.

1. S.C. Health Department Clinic [ Yes {4 No
Division of Children’s Health []Yes [A4 No
Children’s Rehabilitative Services (CRS) ] Yes [4 No
Women, Infant and Children’s Program (WIC) [ Yes A No
Baby Net [ Yes A No

2. Department of Disabilities'and Special Needs (DDSN) []Yes [ No
County DDSN Board/Regional Center ] Yes (A No

3. South Carolina Department of Mental Health [ Yes /] No
Mental Health Center ] Yes A No

4, Continuum of Care for Emotionally Disturbed Children ] Yes [ No

5. Speech and Hearing Center . 1 Yes N_ No

6. Other (i.e., physical, occupational therapy, etc.) O Yes @\Zo

If yes, specify:

For each of the agencies at which the child has been seen, complete the following:
If you have a copy of the child’s service plan, please attach.

Name of Facility

‘Street Address
City State Zip Code
Date first seen: Date last seen: - Next appointment:

Type of Treatment or Evaluation Received

Case Manager Telephone .. : )

Name of Facility

Street Address
City State Zip Code
Date first seen: Date last seen: Next appointment:

Type of Treatment or Evaluation Received

Case Manager 4 Telephone ( )

1. SCHOOL INFORMATION

a) Is the child currently attending school? [ 1Yes [4No _Ifyes, complete the following.

Current Grade Teacher

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)
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Name of School

Sireet Address
City State Zip Code
b) Is the child in a special education program? [JYes _N_\Zo

If yes, explain the services provided (i.e., speech, learning disabled, etc.)

Do you have a copy of the child’s Individual Education Plan (IEP) report? [ ] Yes []No
If yes, please attach a copy.

c) Does the child attend any type of preschool, daycare or after school program?
[/ Yes [JNo If yes, please complete the following.

Name of School 1?39. Caonper Cinnd @Qm:ﬁj\%ﬁﬁ, aandy

Street Address NJ@ﬁ ;,Qj/z;& 1% Gilext

city (ni\\ert | State < * Zip Code 2005 Y
iv. DAILY >0._._<_._._mm
Describe what the child does in a typical 'day. Include any participation in school, church or
community activities. _

Qends dosg-Cave , lies Yo Qo?w Outside  eats,
NGRS gﬁm\w 5)8( m?fo,,?ﬁ 6559_1259 tre P+§¢w
,U:,:uﬂ wi hie brotivrs rfmﬁ 10} ,>5+Q> Ca croons

V. REMARKS

Use this section to answer any previous questions and to add additional information that you think
will be helpful in making a decision in your child’s disability claim.

puay e oAtolined  addutioned  provider info.

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE.

Print Name of Applicant/Representative Tﬁ@— I\ L. WQ,\C \| eV
t U

Applicant/Representative Signature {0 ( 0 i~ = OQLUIINA Date Y \mg. \.G
@ f 1
Relationship g@;\@x?\k O

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
ATTN: Parent Considering Applying for TEFRA

This letter is to provide you with information about the TEFRA (Katie Beckett) program in Medicaid. We
hope the following information will do three things: _

1. Help you determine whether you should apply for TEFRA coverage for your child.

2. Help you understand the lengthy process that is involved in determining whether a child is eligible
for TEFRA coverage.

3. Provide you with information about things you can do so that the application process can be
completed in less time.

South Carolina is fortunate to have an organization called Family Connection of South Carolina,
inc., that is devoted to helping parents with children with chronic illnesses, disabilities and
developmental delays. This organization provides a support network for families like yours. You
may contact Family Connection at 1-800-578-8750. They may also be able to help you with this
application process. Most TEFRA applications take up to 90 days to process; however, many take longer.
Please submit all required information” with your application so that we can begin to process your
application immediately.

We would like to provide you with some information about the TEFRA program so that you will know what
is done when we process your application. TEFRA (Katie Beckett) is a special coverage group for children
who need institutional care, but whose families can, and want to, provide care in their homes. It is an
option that states may choose to provide coverage, not a federal requirement. However, if states decide to
provide this coverage, states must follow federal rules for the program.

Federal rules require that a child meet several criteria in order to qualify. A child may have a number of
medical problems and still not qualify for TEFRA. If any of these rules are not met, the child cannot
qualify. Some of the rules that are not usually a problem or that can quickly be determined include age (a
child must be 18 years old or younger), income and resources (the child’s income must be below $1,809
per month and his resources must be at or below $2,000), the child must be. living at home, it must be
possible for the child to receive adequate care in the home setting, and the cost of the child’s care to the
Medicaid program cannot exceed the cost that Medicaid would incur if the child were institutionalized. Two
of the criteria are more difficult to determine and can involve some time to complete. These are the
disability determination and the Level of Care determination.

1. The child must be disabled. (This means the child must meet federal criteria for being considered
disabled.)

2. The child must need ongoing institutional care. This is called the Level of Care detemination. This
generally means nursing home care or intermediate care for the mentally retarded. It can also
mean long-term care in a hospital. This criteria is NOT met because a child may need to be
admitted to a hospital many times a year to address health crises or corrective procedures.

Most states call their program Katie Beckett, rather than TEFRA. Congress enacted this coverage option
after media attention about a child named Katie Beckett. Children who were institutionalized could receive
Medicaid coverage after they had lived in an institution for more than 30 consecutive days. After this 30-
day period and for as long as the child continued to live in an institution, the parents’ income was not
counted. Katie Beckett's parents didn’t want their child to live in an institution and wanted to care for their
severely disabled child at home. While Medicaid would cover Katie as long as she stayed in the
institution, Medicaid would provide no assistance to her if she were fo move back home. President
Reagan read about this and had legislation introduced to change this. This legislation gave states the
option to provide coverage for children like Katie Beckett.

DHHS FM 3292 ME (January 2006) Page |



For a disability determination, DHHS sends the application to the SC Voeational Renhabilitation
Department. This is done after medical records are requested and received from the physicians and
healthcare providers that you have identified on your application. Please encourage your healthcare
providers to provide the requested information quickly. Physicians and other healthcare providers
frequently respond more quickly to you, the parent, than to a government agency like DHHS. Anything
you can do to get the medical records more quickly will help us process the application more
quickly. If you do obtain medical records, send them along with your application. If you receive
medical records after you send in your application, you can mail or FAX them to us. Please FAX
these records to 803-255-8223 or mail them to:

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Central Eligibility Precessing — Atin: TEFRA
Post Office Box 100101
Columbia, SC 29202-3101

If the medical records do not clearly indicate disability, a specialist may be requested to review your child's
condition to determine if there is more information that might lead to a positive determination of disability.
This step lengthens the process of determination, but is done to give your child every chance of meeting
disability criteria.

At the same time the disability determination is being done, we review your child’s condition to determine
whether he or she needs institutional care. This is called Level of Care. To meet the medical necessity
criteria for institutional care, a person has to have functional deficits. For an adult, this means that he or
she cannot bathe, dress, eat or transfer (move) without ongoing assistance. These are called deficits in
daily living skills.

A child must have deficits in this area that are not simply the age appropriate dependences of a child. The
determination for a child is difficult. All children are dependent at birth for assistance in these areas.
Therefore, the normal dependency of an infant is age appropriate. It does not mean that they need
institutional care. We first look at your child’s functional level compared to the functional level that would
be expected for a child of your child’s age. The first review is to see whether your child’s functional level is
so different from the expected level that he or she would require ongoing care in a nursing home or
hospital. If your child does not need to live in a hospital or nursing home, we then send the application to
the SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN). DDSN reviews your child’s condition to
determine if your child has Mental Retardation or a Related Condition and whether your child needs
ongoing care in an Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF-MR).

As you can see, this is a lengthy process. It is lengthy because we make every effort to find your child
eligible. These efforts may include finding additional specialists to review your child’s condition if medical
records do not support-a disability determination and home visits related to Level of Care determinations.

This letter may provide you with a better understanding of TEFRA and what it means to qualify. If you
would like to provide us with any additional information that could be helpful, or you would like to
send us a written statement about your child’s condition, please do so with your application. We
will include your statement and/or the additional information in the material used both in the disability
determination and the Level of Care determination. Also, please encourage your child’s physicians and
healthcare providers to respond quickly to requests from us for medical records.

Please understand that your child may have severe medical problems and still not meet TEFRA
requirements. It is frequently the lack of need for continuous institutional care that disqualifies a child. If
your child is denied, it in no way means that we do not think your child has serious medical probiems oris
seriously ill.

DHHS FM 3292 ME (January 2006) Page 2
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South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
TEFRA Application Checklist

By providing as much information as possible when you apply, DHHS may be able to process your
application in a shorter time. Be sure to include these items when you apply. If you are not sure
what to send, call our toll-free line at 1-888-549-0820 for help.

P

V

Y

v

Application Form — DHHS Form 3290 ME

DHHS Form 3291ME, TEFRA In-Home Care Certification. Your child’s physician must
complete this form.

DHHS 3218D-ME —Disability Report, Child Under Age 19. Tt is important that you fill-out each
blank, even to indicate not applicable (N/A).

DHHS Form 921 — Request for Medical Records. Please complete a copy for each provider you
listed on the DHHS 3218D-ME —Disability Report, Child Under Age 19. In addition, please sign five
blank copies of this form. Do not date these forms. Please mail back all copies of this form with the
application.

SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs Permission to Evaluate TEFRA Applicant
Form. Sign and return this form.

Proof of O Citizenship [ Identity

Copies of any recent medical records (within one year) you may have regarding your child’s health.
These are not mandatory but may help speed up the application process.

Copies of recent IEP and School Psychological Evaluation for school-age children

Proof of any income that your child receives, such as child support or Social Security

Proof of any resources available to your child such as bank accounts, savings bonds, trust accounts,
life insurance policies, etc.

Copies of any health insurance card, front and back, showing that your child is covered. This does not
affect your child’s eligibility for Medicaid. We need a record of other insurance.

Mail the completed, signed application and other required forms and information to:

South Carolina Partners for Health Medicaid
Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101

DHHS Form 923 July 2006



SAWYER
615 Windmill Road ~ Gilbert, SC 29054
(803) 892-4595

June 6, 2007

State Office County DHHS
Attn: Jennifer Dabbs

PO Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202

RE: Brennan T. Sawyer denial for Katie Beckett - TEFRA
Dear Ms. Dabbs:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated 5/17/07 concerning the denial of
Katie Beckett — TEFRA for my son Brennan T. Sawyer. Please pardon the delay in my
response. I have been, and continue to be, out of work on disability.

One of the items on your notice states I failed to prove Brennan’s citizenship and identity.
His birth certificate was enclosed with his original application along with all of the other
requested paperwork and was returned to me by your office via the US Postal Service. For
your records I am enclosing Brennan’s birth certificate again to show that he is a citizen of
the United States.

The other item states that it was determined that Brennan does not meet the criteria of being
disabled. I would like to request that someone please review all of his information again.
TEFRA is a program that I knew nothing about until a friend told me about it. If I had
known about it when he was born, I would have filed for it right away because of his health
status. I am a bit confused by this determination because the person who alerted me to the
program has two children covered by TEFRA and their only illness is asthma.-

Along with asthma, my son has several other medical conditions that I feel would qualify
him for assistance through this program. As he has gotten older, his symptoms of the more
serious of illnesses continue to worsen. He is in need of special treatment for his heart
condition, but I am unable to make that move with him because of the cost associated with
maintaining his other conditions. Trying to keep him healthy enough to even been seen by a
pediatric cardiologist has been impossible for the entire two years of his life. Oddly enough,
your denial letter is dated the date of his second birthday.

When I notified his pediatrician that he had been denied, she was shocked. I consulted her
after finding out about the program to get her input to see if she thought that Brennan would
be a candidate. She absolutely supported my decision for filing because she felt that
Brennan’s medical conditions were severe enough to qualify him for the assistance. The
letter that she supplied with his medical records outlined all of the current reasons he was
being treated for in her office as well as by other medical professionals. She has genuine



concern for the well being of my son and wants to see him receive the treatment that he
needs so badly. However, she also understands the financial burden that his medical costs
puts on my family.

I know that my child is not the sickest child in the world, but I know that he is a very sick
little boy that does not deserve to have the problems that he does. He cannot do.all of the
things that he would like to do because of being hindered by his medical conditions. Also
knowing that there are children that have been approved for the assistance that only have
one of the conditions my son has makes me question the consistency of the program.

At this time I do not wish to request a hearing, instead I ask that your staff please review
Brennan’s information again and reconsider him as a candidate for Katie Beckett — TEFRA.
I would not ask for assistance if I did not feel that he was qualified, nor if my family did not
need the assistance to handle the cost of raising a child with serious medical conditions.

It is my hope that through an open mind and an honest heart you reconsider your decision
about my son and allow him the assistance Ep.ozmw TEFRA. I want him to grow and be able
to do all of the things that he wants to do in his life. This program would assist me in
getting him the treatment he needs with less worry about the financial aspect of his medical
care.

Sincerely, A

(
Ke

Enc (2)



Medicaid Letter of Action

From: STATE OFFICE COUNTY DHHS Date: 05/17/2007
P. 0. Box 100101 Worker Name:
Columbia SC 29202-0000 JENNIFER DABBS
Telephone: 803 898-3965
BG #: 39486607
To: KELLY YER
EEl, S HH #: 101168030
615 WINDMILL RD
47 JLYNC
GILBERT SC 29054
Recipient Name: Recipient ID:
BRENNAN T SAWYER 6780689049

Your application has been denied for: KATIE BEGKETT CHILDREN - TEFRA

Reason for denial:
You do not meet the disability criteria.

You did not provide proof of citizenship and identity.
Denied for the month(s) of:  12/2006

Manual/policy reference supporting this action: 102.06.02a
102.04.03

X You may ask for a fair hearing before the Department of Health and Human Services
if you believe an error was made in processing your application.

To Request A Hearing from the Department of Health and Human Services

e Ask your Medicaid worker in writing within 30 days of this letter. Attach a copy of this
letter to your request. - _

To Get Help with Your Hearing
o You may hire an attorney to help you
o You may have someone you know come to the hearing and speak for you
o Contact your Medicaid worker in person or by phone to get help in asking for a hearing

ELDO007 - Revison Date 07/2004 - 47 JLYNGC
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State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Himman Serfrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

October 2, 2007

Ms. Kelly Sawyer
615 Windmill Road
Gilbert, South Carolina 29054

Dear Ms. Sawyer:

Congressman Joe Wilson asked our agen Q \ %Ng tions and concerns

regarding the Medicaid application for you x Equity and Fiscal
Responsibility Act (TEFRA) program. We

TEFRA is a program that covers some ch ir parents’ income.
This program is for children who are disabled and need institutional care. The program
was designed to help parents who want to care for their child at home, even though the
child needs continuous care in an institution such as a nursing home or intermediate care
facility for the mentally retarded.

Brennan'’s application for TEFRA was denied on May 16, 2007, because he did not meet
the Social Security Administration’s definition of disability. We forwarded a copy of your
letter to the Division of Appeals and Hearings. You should receive a certified letter shortly
that will advise of the hearing date and location. If you have questions regarding the
appeal process, please call Mr. Vastine Crouch, Director of the Division of Appeals and
Hearings, at (803) 898-2661, and he will be happy to assist you.

We are enclosing a copy of the documentation medical examiners used in making their
determination regarding Brennan’s TEFRA application. We hope this information is
helpful. If we may be of further assistance, please let us know.

Sincerely, m m
Alicia Jacobs
Interim Deputy Director

Al/code
Enclosure

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Humean Serfices

Mark Sanford
Governor

October 2, 2007

The Honorable Joe Wilson

Member, United States House of Representatives
1700 Sunset Boulevard, Suite 1

West Columbia, South Carolina 29169

Dear Congressman Wilson:

Emma Forkner
Director

Thank you for referring Ms. Kelly Sawyer to our agency regarding questions about
Medicaid’s Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA) program and the

healthcare needs of her son, Brennan.

TEFRA is a program for children who meet the Social Security Administration’s
definition of disability, as well as, institutional level of care based on functional criteria as
evaluated by a registered nurse. The program was designed to help parents who want
to care for their child at home, even though the child needs continuous care in an
institution such as a nursing home or intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded.

A member of our staff has been in direct contact with Ms. Sawyer to answer her
questions about the disability requirements for the TEFRA program and assist with

Brennan’s healthcare needs.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid
program. If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please do not

hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Emmn W

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/jcode

Office of the Director
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2504 - Fax (803) 255-8235
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JOE WILSON COUNTIES:

2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA AIKEN*
—— ALLENDALE
ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP . BARNWELL
—_— 14 BEAUFORT
comree Congress of the Wnited States Caoone
ARMED SERVICES , .”_Mm,n“oz
EDUCATIGN AND LABOR Houge of Representatives Loaneron
FOREIGN AFFAIRS M:\yzammeQ*
HOUSE POLICY i ol

DINO TEPPARA

CHIEF OF STAFF
AND COUNSEL

RECEVED)

Mr. Robert M. Ketr SEP 9 4 2007

Director g . Department of Health & Human Servicss
SC Department of Health and Human Services OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
W, D™

September 20, 2007

Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

RE: Ms. Kelly Sawyer for her son
Brennan Sawyer DOB: 05-17-2005

Dear Mr. Kerr,

I'am writing to you on behalf of the above named constituent who has contacted me
regarding a TEFRA application. Enclosed is a copy of all correspondence for your
perusal. Any assistance that you could offer would be most appreciated.

It is an honor to represent the people of the Second Congressional District, and I
value your input.

Please respond to the Midlands District Office at 1700 Sunset Blvd., West
Columbia, South Carolina 29169; Fax number 803-939-0078. Thank you for your time
and concern in this and all other matters.

Yours very truly,
JOE WILSON
Member of Congress
JW/jme
Enclosure
212 Cannon House Crricz BulLbing Lowcountay OrFice:
MipLANDS OFFiCE: N 803 P R )
1700 SUNSET BLvb, {US 378), Surre 1 WasHiNGTON, DC 20515-4002 o_w.m. wﬂﬂm“._mnmm._.mmmﬂ
WEST CoLumBiA, SC 29169 (202) 225-2452 BEAUFORT, SC 29901
{803) 938-0041 Fax: (202) 225-2455 (843) 521-2530
Fax: (803) 939-0078 wnww.joewilson.house.goy Fax: (843) 521-2535

ToLL FRee 1-B88-381-1442



September 14, 2007

Congressman Joe Wilson

The Midlands Office

1700 Sunset Blvd (US378), Suite 1
West Columbia, SC 29169

Dear Congressman Wilson:

I am in need of your assistance is reference to my son, Brennan Sawyer, born May 17, 2005.
Last year on or around December 29" [ mailed in a TEFRA Application for Brennan.
Unfortunately, I didn’t receive a determination until May 17, 2007 that my son wasn’t eligible.
The denial was based on two reasons: ( 1) I failed to prove Brennan’s citizenship and identity.
(His birth certificate was enclosed with his original application along with all of the other
requested paperwork and was returned to me by their office via the US Postal Service.) (2) It
was determined that Brennan does not meet the criteria of being disabled.

On June 6, 2007, an appeal was mailed to the attention of J ennifer Dabbs. (I have enclosed a
copy of the letter enclosed for your review.) After a couple months, I called to follow up and
was told they didn’t show they received it so I would have to start the whole process over again.
I was so upset to hear this because I did what I was supposed to and most importantly, [ don’t
understand the denial in the first place. The application process takes several months and my
family is suffering financial hardships trying to cover all my son’s medical conditions and
treatments. My current employer, Carolina Care Plan, Inc, has worked with me and allowed me
to make up absences and retain my job despite the fact that I am constantly out of work caring
for my son; however, by the end of the year I will not have a job and health care coverage due to
the company being acquired by another company. When discussing my frustration with TEFRA
a co-worker she suggested that I contact your office for assistance.

In the two years since my son’s birth, he has been diagnosed with the following medical
conditions: ’
® Acid Reflux (resulted in extended hospitalization after birth)
® Asthma/Restricted Airway Disease
* Allergies (trigger asthma attacks and sinus/ear infections — he is also allergic
to penicillin which causes me to have to buy more expensive drugs to treat the
other illnesses)
* Apnea (resulted in extended hospitalization after birth and monitors at home
and overnight sleep studies at hospitals)
e Heart Murmur
* Ventricular Septical Defect (has not closed on his own and surgery possible to
close it.)
* Constant Ear Infections (surgery to put tubes in ears)
» Allergic Rhinitis
* Pneumonia (required hospitalization and he is more susceptible due to his
asthma — has had this each winter)



¢ Atopic dermatitis
* General Sickness (e.g. stomach virus, sinus infections, ear infections, etc.)

I'have included a copy of the letter his pediatrician, Linda Crout Wingard, MD, provided to
TEFRA that documents most, if not all, of these conditions. Despite all these conditions, if my
son truly is not disabled as his physicians and his family believes, please assist me in getting a
clear explanation of why they don’t agree with his physicians on their disability determination
and belief that he should qualify for assistance through TEFRA.

In addition, I would ask that you please assist us with appealing for supplemental help through
TEFRA so that my son can receive all the treatments he needs. Reapplying will delay assistance
and my son’s medical conditions need to be treated and he really can’t afford to wait another
several months to receive a determination. Right now, we can’t afford to get his heart defect
treated due to trying to afford his everyday medical care and constant illnesses. Also, the bill for
his hospital stay with pneumonia last December will be turned over to the courts the beginning of
October because I owe Richland Hospital an outstanding balance of almost $800, but I am

unable to pay that. I did what I was supposed to do initially and did what I was supposed to in
appealing within the timeframe and providing proof of my son’s citizenship again,

My son and I would like to thank you for your assistance with this issue. If you need any
additional information from me or you are unable to help me, please contact me.

Respectfully,

Gilbert, SC 29054
Home (803) 892-4595
Work (803) 561-7750
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Ridge Pediatric and Adolescent Center
338 East Columbia Ave,
Batesburg Leesville South Carolina 29070
Phone 803-532-2877 Fax 803-532-5430

January 24, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

Brennan Sawyer is a 20 month old male with a history of significant medical
problems. At birth he was hospitalized in the special care nursery with transient
tachypnea. During the nursery stay a heart murmur was detected. During the first few
months of life Brennan was diagnosed with severe gastroesophageal reflux. He has
continued on Prevacid and Reglan until recently when the decision was made to try him
on a trail of no reflux medication. Brennan has myringotomy tubes placed by Dr. Frank
Hill, due to a history of recurrent otitis media. Brennan also has severe RAD only fairly
well controlled on his medication. He would benefit from a referral to a pediatric
pulmonologist but this has not yet been done .The pulmonologist can better plan a course
of preventative maintenance medications to hopefully decrease the number of
exacerbations of Brennan’s RAD. Brennan also has atopic dermatitis and allergic thinitis,
and has recently been to a dermatologist. Brennan has a heart murmur due to a ventricular
septal defect. His murmur is more pronounsed now, and he is being referred to a pediatric
cardiologist who will follow the VSD and manage arranging surgery for closure should
his defect not close spontancously.

Medical bills, primary care, specialist and medications for Brennan are
significant. He and his family would benefit from supplemental help with their medicat
expenses.

Sincerely,
Linda Cfout Wingard MD ~ ~

LlPIPSIEAST (0L BEPSEESERs OIMIBIA3d 39ATN:W0NS 6b:.p LAAz2-ST -5y



State of South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Governor Janu ary 17, 2007 Director
Brennan T Sawyer

615 Windmill Road
Gilbert, SC 29054

Budget Group Number: 39486607
Dear Mr/Ms Sawyer,

In order to determine eligibility for TEFRA, we will need the information listed below:

EmBm Information Needed _
Brennan Return ALL copies of signed Authorizations for Release (DHHS 921).
Brennan Completed In-Home Care Certification (DSS 3291)

A self-addressed envelope is provided for you to return this information. PLEASE PROVIDE BY 02/19/2007 OR YOUR
APPLICATION WILL.BE DENIED. Please be aware that the TEFRA application process can be time consuming.

TEFRA requires four different approvals before a Medicaid card can be issued. Thank you for your patience. |
may be contacted at our toll free number 1-888-549-0820, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rhonda Tucker
TEFRA Coordinator
Ext. 82934

Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101 Columbia South Carolina 29202-3101

www.dhhs.state.sc.us

DHHS Form 1233-PFHTS (May 6, 2006)



South Carolina Department of
Disabilities and Special Needs

Permission to Evaluate TEFRA Applicant

L_Brennan Sawyer: (print name of applicant), have applied for
Medicaid eligibility as part of the national Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act
(TEFRA) through the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services -
(SCDHHS). As part of this Medicaid eligibility determination process, I understand that
the South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (SCDDSN) will
determine whether I mest the level of care criteria for an Intermediate Care Facility for
the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR). I further understand that this is not a request to
determine my: eligibility for care, treatment, training, or residential services from
SCDDSN. However, I understand that I'may make a separate request for eligibility for
SCDDSN services.

I give permission for SCDDSN to review any available medical, educational, and/or other
records pertaining to me in order to détermine whether 1 meet ICE/MR level of care
criteria. I understand that I may be asked to sign one or more separate authorization forms
for release of this information to SCDDSN. 1 also give permission for SCDDSN to
conduct a psychological evaluation or other evaluations of e, if such become necessary
as part of this Medicaid. eligibility application.

I understand that this.document will remain in effect until such time as' SCDHHS makes a
Medicaid eligibility decision under TEFRA. I understand that I may terminate this
permission in writing to SCDDSN or its designated representative at any time.

Applicant’s Signature Date

A ot , Mot @‘ m_\m_ ow
LegallGuardian’s Sigiature @ Date
(For applicant under 18 yrs. or legally incompetent)

3/09/2005



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

APPLICATION FOR TEFRA MEDICAID COVERAGE

Date Received by DHHS:

1. Name of Child (the Applicant) applying for Medicaid:

Last Name: First Name: ] Middle Initial: . Telephone:
Saver Brennan T (P03) 892 495
Birth Date: _ ; ) SSN: Sex: Race:
5]11] 2005 M W
2, Applicant’s Address:
Street Address: s \  City: . | State: _ Zip Code:
biS Windmiil Kad i lhert X SFosd
Mailing Address, if different: - City: State: Zip Code:
3. Parent(s) or Guardian(s) of the Applicant:
Last Name: First Name: Middle Initial: Relationship to the Applicant: .
Ay ey xm:J L otier
G\ EF mﬁéj M Fotihex
4. (a) Does the Applicant have income from any source listed below? (Check Yes or No) .
Income Source Yes | No Income Source Yes | No Income Source Yes | No
Social Security X Morniey from Friends or Relatives ¥ Other (Identify Source) 'y
Veteran's Benefits < Interest, Dividends - %
Child Support y. | Income from a Trust b

(b} If the Applicant receives income from any of the sources listed in Section 4(a), complete the following:

Name of Person with Income Source

Income Source [as listed in 4(a)]

Amount How Often Received

5. (a) Does the Applicant have any of the following assets/resources? (Check Yes or Ne)

Iltem Yes | No item Yes | No ltem Yes | No
Cash on Hand v« Preneed Burial Contract X Trust Account ¢
U.S. Savings Bonds y¢ | Trust Fund > | Annuity ¢
Stocks and Bonds % | Checking or Savings Account % Life Insurance ,
Certificate of Deposit v Other X

DHHS Form 3290ME (May 2005)
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(b) Fill in the following Information for any item checked “yes” in Section 5(a).

ltem [as listed in 5(a)] Amount/Value | Owned By Name and Address of Bank or Location of Account

6. Is there any asset/resource available to the Applicant that we have not asked about? ___Yes X _No

If yes, u_mmmm explain:

7. Does the Applicant have health insurance? X Yes No if yes, please complete the following:

- Insurance Company or Employer Policy Number Policyholder's Name ™~ - Policyholder's SSN

Corolvna. Core Dl Ediksyivz im:c_ Sawnjey 248-43-4204

8. Did the Applicant receive medical services In the last three months? R Yes ___No Ifyes, which months?

Moty Jurne, rf\LJ August Seplernber Qctober , Novermie

’ J ¥ Decamirei
9. Was the Applicant’s Income and resources the same in the last three months as now? X Yes - __No

If no, explain how they were different:

10. Does the Applicant for whom you are applying have a plastic South Carolina Partners for Health (Medicald)
card?
__Yes X _No

Children under the age of 21 who are eligible for Medicaid may have free health checkups
under the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment {EPSDT) Program.
Ask your primary care physician about these services.

All Medicaid beneficiaries may be eligible for help with medical transportation.
Ask your Medicaid eligibility worker about transportation services.

11. | have read my Rights and Responsibilities on the next page. Vj\mm No

Signature of Applicant, Parent or Legal Guardian: ¥ ¢ ¢ blro LS A_C\b“rvm\tmﬁm” < ._N_ _Ohb

DHHS Form 3290ME (May 2065) Page2of 3



RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

1. | know that my children under age 19 who are eligible for Partners for Health Medicaid can haye free health

checkups under a special prevention program called Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT). _

2. | know that the information | have given is confidential. | understand that, except as specified below, information

including medical information can be released only for purposes directly related to the administration of the

organizations that they hire to carry out specific purposes, but those organizations will have agreed to be bound
by the same guidelines for release of information. F urthermore, | know that personal health information | provide
or that is later gathered by DHHS is covered by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA) and | will be receiving a Notice of Privacy Practices along with my Medicaid Card(s).

b. | know that, in accordance with the federal rules governing the Medicaid Program, DHHS staff must
lon about my family and me to a computer system called the State Income and Eligibility

determine benefit amounts for their programs. Other agencies include, but are not limited to, the Internal
Revenue Service, Saocial Security Administration, and Employment Security Commission, other states’
Medicaid programs, and the TANF and Food Stamp agency (DSS, in this state). Immigration statys will
be verified with the Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

the purpose of making a proper referral of my case to other sources of Services or treatment, in
accordance with federal and state law. When possible, I, or my responsible party, will be asked to agree.
However, | further understand that in the case of mandatory reporting, DHHS must report, and cannot

d. I know that, unless | specifically ask not to be included, information about services (including medical
sefvices) provided to my family and me will be stored in a data warehouse operated by the South
Carolina Budget and Contro| Board, Office of Research and Statistics, and that other state agencles that
provide services to me or my family will be allowed to access that information in order to be sure that
services provided to my family and me are sufficient and necessary.

3. Iknow that my Social Security Number, which | am required to provide, under §1137(a)(1) of the Social Security
Actf42 U.s.C. 1320b-7(a)(1)], may be used or released in connection with the exceptions in Item 2, above,

4. | know that according to Federal law and US Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) policy, DHHS
cannot discriminate on the basis of race, Color, national origin, sex, age or disability. To file a complaint of
discrimination, | should contact HHS by writing to The HHS Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 506F, 200
Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20201 or call (202) 619-0403 (voice) or (202) 619-3257 (TDD). HHS
Is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

payments from a liable third party to the DHHS up to the payment amount that Medicaid has made for my medical
care. This assignment applies to any of my minor children who may be injured. These payments may include
payments from hospital and heaith Insurance policies or payments received as a settlement from an accident,

6. Completion of a Medical Support Referral Form is required on an absent parent(s) if the custodial
parent/caregiver relatives want Medicaid coverage. :

8. Iknowthat) may request a hearing if | believe an error has been made in processing my application.
DHHS Form 3290ME (May 2005) Page 3 of 3



Citizenship and Identity Application Addendum
Applicant: 6Y{, [ANA AN 1. Soaw \\I ' , : Phone Number: (% D%) %qz - L/S—CZS~

You must providé proof of citizenship or nationality and identity of each Medicaid eligible family member claiming to be a US citizen. You must
bring an original form of proof listed below and complete the information below.

You must bring at least one item from Table 1 OR one item from each Table 2 and 3:

Table 1 Table 2 ' Table 3
Proof of citizenship and identity Proof of citizenship : Proof of identity :
« US Passport » Birth Certificate » Certificate of Indian Blood w/ picture ID
» Certificate of Naturalization OR - Certificate of Birth Abroad A[T]D « Driver's License
* Certificate of US Citizenship * USCitizen ID Card » School ID card with photo

* Final Adoption Decree showing US place of birth » US military card or draft record

 Evidence of US Government employment before e Government issued ID card

June 1, 1976 * Native American Tribal document
* Military record of service showing US place of birth « School or daycare records that in show place of birth.

Important for you to know:

» When you bring original documents to the local Medicaid office, a worker will review them, make a copy, and return the originals to you.

> If you have problems locating documents, please let us know so that we can work with you to help get documents you need. There may be other
documents that we can use.

Please carefully complete this information for each Medicaid eligible family member. Please print. Spelling must be correct.

’ : County where - |-
Full Name at birth Date of Birth :| State of Birth hospital or home in Mother's Full Maiden Name

which you were born
is/was located

Prennan Thomas S(kw\ner 5]|7[zdos- N (ex‘mq\ﬂm He.ll\,: L\gm’\_ Fulnrey

DHHS Form 3296 July 20086 Please use a separate piece of paper'to list more than five people.



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

DISABILITY REPORT - Child Under Age 19

_.H_ Initial l_uﬁo_ﬁtu [] Retro Only

Instructions: This form is used to request a disability determination as an eligibility requirement for

Medicaid.

It is the responsibility of the Medicaid Eligibility Worker to ensure that each blank is

completed. A copy of the completed form must be maintained in the case record.

Applicant_ Prennan T Sawyey Social Security No._{55lo- A0~ 2004,

(Please Print]

Applicant’s Address (]| < WA Nd i 1\ ol
ciy_ Cnl\vxrt  smte C Zip Code_ 2 010 DY County \ X | 50;93

Date of Birth mw_ i1 _NU.O,W Telephone( 303 ) 8972 -N SYES Category of Application ‘_\mﬂm\P

If Deceased, Date of Death Month Day Year @ or Female
: . : {Circle One)
Application Date Retro Month(s) Requested |} \ o i 1+5w

Contact Person e 11\ L. Soaner Telephone( 303 ) S} -11S0
Relationship to Applicant §O+ Wy
Contact Persen’s Address_ (1 < \Wincdlmi Wl d - (5 :\uﬁu\ﬁ.nhh\ 20054

{Give Complete Mailing Address)

Medicaid Eligibility <<o_.._$_. . Telephone( )

. Worker’'s Address

(Give Complete Mailing Address)

Worker's Supervisor Telephone{ )

Date of Disability Onset or Last Continuing Disability Review g Y+h \J\ __\_ -0 MIJ
. . /

1. DISABILITY

a) When did the child become disabled? S Month [ Day 200§ Year

b) Whatis the child's disability? (] (15l refluy, gﬁsﬁ/p_ O Ll S_mm ;bﬁm@
lvart  midronor Ve ntricular ,mmbfwi %ﬁ@@.. Ej@

7

c) Explain how the child’s disability affects his or her ability to function.

e g ng - affects sleep, play 5%9_, ibam\ @d

+

d) Have you applied for Social Security Income (SSI) disability benefits? []Yes" E\Zo

If yes, date of application:

If denied, have you asked the Social Security Administration (SSA) #o reconsider your
claim? []Yes []No

Did SSA refuse to reconsider your claim? [ ]Yes No
Did you request an appeal or a hearing? [ |Yes No

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 .mmu_momm. all previous versions)
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e) Please give the name of anyone we may contact (other than the child’s doctor or teacher),
such as a neighbor, grandparent, etc., who knows about the child’s condition.

Name of Contact r\(w Ny Fuldhyer

Street Address Lo 20 </:_DQ. 2l Lol
city_ Cilveyt State_ SC Zip Code_ 21OSY
Telephone _(203) B4Z- \\\ 2 Relationship to child Q ranA no+ine i

f) Please give the name of the child’s regular pediatrician and. his or her complete address and
telephone number.

Name_LLNALO.  Croit -Z__DQQEW_%:SE R0R ) Ule_quJ

— J

street Address_ 2% . (ollumnia ><® :
city Lo g sville State_ QC Zip Code_240770 -4 285

. EDICAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CHILD’S DISABILITY

NOTE: If you need additional space for medical sources, list their names, addresses and reasons
for visits in the “Remarks” section on page five or attach a separate piece of paper.

a) List name, address and telephone number of the doctor who has the child's most recent
medical records. (We need a complete address to request medical records. )

Name r\r\joxbf Cyout-Wi 5@9 élephone (02 ) 532-2%¥ 171
Street Address @@@ C. DO_FSQQ\..Q« Ave |
City , b { W/)_ L. State ¢ Zip Code 290170 - Q72X

Date first seen: _"m\Nn_ Q& Date last seen:_] 7 ‘ _m_ ‘cvzwxﬁ appointment:

Reason for visits (\(4 (L ¥? EPC\ axt «5%59\ Pi&:)p ;QE
Hivwssed (ear _18395 eto. ), Well Visits . Pojgc

b) Has the child been seen by any other doctors since the disability or injury began?
E/\mm [ INo If yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)

ouLp
Name _.V<. ﬂﬁ@g«iﬁ \/\; _\QQ\i\Q\ é%m%ﬁm@&@@ ) 25 - 2U8A
Street Address Q Kicnlana 7\/8:,9\, b@%ﬁ.. f;l.m\ o110
City OO th)gb\ state. NC Zip Code 2q7203- 081D

Date first seen: @;Nu_ ‘OQ Date last seen: m\ ~ Ob__Next appointment: Q\ I8 \od

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)
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Reason for visits_Seyeve ey inkctions dowe o ,RECE yLonsuit
o have s e, insertion Follaw) -t p visls for tuhey

c) Has the child been JOmU_E__NmQ or received emergency room treatment for the illness or
injury? %mm [ ]No Ifyes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)
Name of Hospital Er:&wjp?é (7. Patient Number
Street Address )17.0) @;jﬁwﬁ.k\ Blvd
city_West  Columinte sate__SC, Zip Code__ 291009
Was the child an in-patient (stayed at least overnight)? E\/«mm [, No
Admission Dates: A-{"1-00 g d‘Nﬂ\ DS
Reason for Hospitalization or Emergency Room Treatment Yon'\ri ¢4 oy wm\g\_m\oﬁ
Aefeat, murmor, fefluy | ~Stopped brea i N0 Nu W ple
Hows | 0 0hea
d) Has Em or__a received treatment from a hospital outpatient clinic or other type of clinic?
: a Yes _H_ Zo if yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.) Leg.
Bodeslourey ~Leesvi
Name ao_sa_\mfsaaj Ned gnsiwwﬁ%%?g \ 7
StreetAddress__ K 1l. VW. MO N ww _\mwuvm ﬁ Col ij)jnﬁ Ave
City rrz.__s%aj \ gz%:é State_ S Zip Code_9907] 3 20000
Date(s) olamgma (o~ 3\,04 (o~ 2- om lor25-087 7-24-05, 2-12-05 lo- w. 05,
13- W\Dmr
Reason for Treatment DVYIA QNG \ gm:\,_\jg <Q§j g » ef] Ux) |-a-0w,
N.No\o.u
3\3__,Iﬁ S_DS \ﬁn\<m¥ N\NW(Q%
{ & 9o
e) Has the child had any special diagnostic outpatient studies (x-rays, blood tests, EKG's,

etc.) performed at a hospital or private laboratory/clinic? [v] Yes [] No
If yes, complete the following. (We need a complete address.)

Type of Study/Test X - roNs, EKG's . Mo Sounads , ECG's
Name of Hospital, Clinic or Laboratory \ &yt Yoy Neokicod Oy
Street Address 27170 dUinse f ?ZQW

civ_\West (ollvvoi oo stte_Se Zip Code_29\ 19
When were these studies done?_ 5-17-05 4o 5-25-05" gnd. |-20 O

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)
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._” @«,mjjorj Thomay UA:\CrQC« B-11-05
b5 - Ao - 200\

JPediatrix Mecicat Growp of sC
_49&,5\ Gl Narion
_PCFCB,C_O, SC 24110

a:up*u I Seen: §-11-05 Nede  |ast Seent B-2d-0v

.m_
1reason: ears A heaning, mMurmors , Fachypreg
AN (\/\sﬁ\\/\

"__C.,\: LcLrerts ﬁrmm@.fio,j_ Cender
188 Bear Dryive
_ Cveenv ke, SC 2qu05 - 4UusSe
| Dok Seens b -3-05
| _-.Q N ¢ Aprea
PR N N \zr_
_%Nw \veHo  Healltin Ricniand
1/ Aichtand  Madi cat Paric Drive

Coluumia SC920%

Dade. Seen ! q-29-0S

e

reasont Sleep Méngmvﬁw?gbavﬁyﬁezﬁo:ﬁr

— (WY —



Pa e Ho D@SJ@.JE@& )
I05 Hospritall Drive West
West Columbia, & 2919- 2405

Docte Secer. 4-12-ow

r€ason: Qe Do ceous Cyst, extemon
\\.//\l/(i\/l\a

Pediatric Pulmionovy Associa tes

213 Adams Grove Rd  Suite 210
Colummia , 8¢ 29203 - (813

Dode. “rent 0-29-05

recsom e refluy, opreos




f) Is the child seen regularly or has the child ever been tested or evaluated by any of the
following agencies? If available, please include copies of any medical, psychological,
developmental information/assessments (including service plans) from these agencies.

1. S.C. Health Department Clinic [] Yes [A No
Division of Children’s Health [] Yes [A Ne
Children’s Rehabilitative Services (CRS) [1Yes (A4 No
Women, Infant and Children’s Program (WIC) [ Yes 4 No
Baby Net [] Yes [A No

2. Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN) [ Yes & No
County DDSN Board/Regional Center [] Yes [A No

3. South Carolina Department of Mental Health [] Yes 7] No
Mental Health Center ] Yes LA No

4. Continuum of Care for Emotionally Disturbed Children [] Yes mZo

5. Speech and Hearing Center [1 Yes Pl No

6. Other (i.e., physical, occupational therapy, etc.) ] Yes E\Zo

If yes, specify:

For zach of the agencies at which the child has been seen, complete the following:
If you have a copy of the child’s service plan, please attach.

Name of Facility

Street Address
City State Zip Code
Date first seen: Date last seen: Next appointment:

Type of Treatment or Evaluation Received

Case Manager Telephone | : )

Name of Facility

Street Address
City State Zip Code
Date first seen: Date last seen: Next appointment;

Type of Treatment or E valuation Received

Case Manager Telephone ( )

nr. SCHOOL INFORMATION

a) Is the child currently attending school? []Yes [4No Ifyes, complete the following.

Current Grade Teacher

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions)
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Name of School

Street Address
City State Zip Code
b) Is the child in a special education program? [1Yes E\Zo
: If yes, explain the services provided (i.e., speech, learning disabled, etc.)
Do you have a copy of the child’s Individual Education Plan (IEP) report? [ ] Yes []No
If yes, please attach a copy.
c) Does the child attend any type of preschool, daycare or after school program?
[/] Yes []No If yes, please complete the following.
Name of School . p o Caonper Cinid  Deve \onyent  Certer
StestAddress 205 Highwa L4 1% Gilest
ciy (YU \\xr State < _Zip Code 2905
V. DAILY ACTIVITIES
Describe what the child does in a typical ‘day. Include any participation in school, church or
community activities.
(Bends dong- Care |, lives to 9?& Outside  oats,
N6ps _4nltes wwdu cotions w Dyecdh 5@ tre afrrenks S
RlOs w his broteys lives 0 watcin fa i toons
V. REMARKS

Use this section to answer any previous questions and to add additional information that you think
will be helpful in making a decision in your child’s disability claim.

pray e oMolied  gdditioned provider info.

| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE.

Print Name of Applicant/Representative _\JN: J L. MQ,\C \| &Y
! |

Applicant/Representative Signature F\cgz e e Date mu\.\mk \.SF
; (@) T 1

Relationship__{" Y\ Linon . O

DHHS Form 3218-D ME Dec04 (Replaces all previous versions})
Page 5 of b



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

ATTN: Parent Considering Applying for TEFRA

This letter is to provide you with information about the TEFRA (Katie Beckett) program in Medicaid. We
hope the following information will do three things:

1. Help you determine whether you should apply for TEFRA coverage for your child.

2. Help you understand the lengthy process that is involved in determining whether a child is eligible
for TEFRA coverage.

3. Provide you with information about things you can do so that the application process can be
completed in less time.

South Carolina is fortunate to have an organization called Family Connection of South Carolina,
Inc., that is devoted to helping parents with children with chronic illnesses, disabilities and
developmental delays. This organization provides a support network for families like yours. You
may contact Family Connection at 1-800-578-8750. They may also be able to help you with this
application process. Most TEFRA applications take up to 90 days to process; however, many take longer.
Please submit all required information with your application so that we can begin to process your
application immediately.

We would like to provide you with some information about the TEFRA program so that you will know what
is done when we process your application. TEFRA (Katie Beckett) is a special coverage group for children
who need institutional care, but whose families can, and want to, provide care in their homes. |t is an

Federal rules require that a child meet several criteria in order to qualify. A child may have a number of
medical problems and still not qualify for TEFRA. If any of these rules are not met, the child cannot
qualify. Some of the rules that are not usually a problem or that can quickly be determined include age (a
child must be 18 years old or younger), income and resources (the child's income must be below $1,809
per month and his resources must be at or below $2,000), the child must be living at home, it must be
possible for the child to receive adequate care in the home setting, and the cost of the child’s care to the
Medicaid program cannot exceed the cost that Medicaid would incur if the child were institutionalized. Two
of the criteria are more difficult to determine and can involve some time to complete. These are the
disability determination and the Level of Care determination.

1. The child must be disabled. (This means the child must meet federal criteria for being considered
disabled.)

2. The child must need ongoing institutional care. This is called the Level of Care determination. This
generally means nursing home care or intermediate care for the mentally retarded. It can also
mean long-term care in a hospital. This criteria is NOT met because a child may need to be
admitted to a hospital many times a year to address health crises or corrective procedures.

Most states call their program Katie Beckett, rather than TEFRA. Congress enacted this coverage option
after media attention about a child named Katie Beckett. Children who were institutionalized could receive
Medicaid coverage after they had lived in an institution for more than 30 consecutive days. After this 30-
day period and for as long as the child continued to live in an institution, the parents’ income was not

counted. Katie Beckett's parents didn’t want their child to live in an institution and wanted to care for their

Reagan read about this and had legislation introduced to change this. Th
option to provide coverage for children like Katie Beckett.

DHHS FM 3292 ME (January 2006) Page !



For a disability determination, DHHS sends the application to the SC Vocational Rehabilitation
Department. This is done after medical records are requested and received from the physicians and
healthcare providers that you have identified on your application. Please encourage your healthcare
providers to provide the requested information quickly. Physicians and other healthcare providers
frequently respond more quickly to you, the parent, than to a government agency like DHHS. Anything
you can do to get the medical records more quickiy will help us process the application more
quickly. If you do obtain medical records, send them along with your application. If you receive
medical records after you send in your application, you can mail or FAX them to us. Please FAX
these records to 803-255-8223 or mail them to:

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Central Eligibility Processing — Attn: TEFRA
Post Office Box 100101
Columbia, SC 29202-3101

If the medical records do not clearly indicate disability, a specialist may be requested to review your child's
condition to determine if there is more information that might lead to a positive determination of disability.
This step lengthens the process of determination, but is done to give your child every chance of meeting
disability criteria.

At the same time the disability determination is being done, we review your child’s condition to determine
whether he or she needs institutional care. This is called Level of Care. To meet the medical necessity
criteria for institutional care, a person has to have functional deficits. For an adult, this means thathe or
she cannot bathe, dress, eat or transfer (move) without ongoing assistance. These are called deficits in

daily living skills.

A child must have deficits in this area that are not simply the age appropriate dependences of a child. The
determination for a child is difficult. All children are dependent at birth for assistance in these areas.
Therefore, the normal dependency of an infant is age appropriate. It does not mean that they need
institutional care. We first look at your child’s functional level compared to the functional level that would
be expected for a child of your child’s age. The first review is to see whether your child’s functional level is .
so different from the expected level that he or she would require ongoing care in a nursing home or
hospital. If your child does not need to live in a hospital or nursing home, we then send the application to
the SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN). DDSN reviews your child’s condition to
determine if your child has Mental Retardation or a Related Condition and whether your child needs
ongoing care in an Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF-MR).

As you can see, this is a lengthy process. It is lengthy because we make every effort to find your child
eligible. These efforts may include finding additional specialists to review your child’s condition if medical
records do not support-a disability determination and home visits related to Level of Care determinations.

This letter may provide you with a better understanding of TEFRA and what it means to qualify. If you
would like to provide us with any additional information that could be helpful, or you would like to
send us a written statement about your child’s condition, please do so with your application. We
will include your statement and/or the additional information in the material used both in the disability
determination and the Level of Care determination. Also, please encourage your child's physicians and
healthcare providers to respond quickly to requests from us for medical records.

Please understand that your child may have severe medical problems and still not meet TEFRA
requirements. ltis frequently the lack of need for continuous institutional care that disqualifies a child. If
your child is denied, it in no way means that we do not think your child has serious medical problems or is
seriously ll. _

DHHS FM 3292 ME (January 2006) Page 2



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
TEFRA Application Checklist

By providing as much: information as possible when You apply, DHHS may be able to process your
application in a shorter time. Be sure to include these items when you apply. If you are not sure
what to send, call our toll-free line at 1-888-549-0820 for help.

>

‘71

Application Form —~ DHHS Form 3290 ME

DHHS Form 3291ME, TEFRA In-Home Care Certification. Your child’s physician must
complete this form,

DHHS 3218D-ME —Disability Report, Child Under Age 19. Tt is important that you fill out each
blank, even to indicate not applicable (N/A).

DHHS Form 921 — Request for Medical Records. Please complete a copy for each provider you
listed on the DHHS 3218D-ME —Disability Report, Child Under Age 19. Tn addition, please sign five
blank copies of this form. Do not date these forms. Please mail back all copies of this form with the
application.

SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs Permission to Evaluate TEFRA Applicant
Form. Sign and return this form.

Proofof O Citizenship [J Identity

Copies of any recent medical records (within one year) you may have regarding your child’s health.
These are not mandatory but may help speed up the application process.

Copies of recent IEP and School Psychological Evaluation for school-age children
Proof of any income that your child receives, such as child support or Social Security

Proof of any resources available to your child such as bank accounts, savings bonds, trust accounts,
life insurance policies, etc.

Copies of any health insurance card, front and back, showing that your child is covered. This does not
affect your child’s eligibility for Medicaid. We need a record of other insurance,

Mail the completed, signed application and other required forms and information to:

South Carolina Partners for Health Medicaid
Division of Central Eligibility Processing
Post Office Box 100101

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-3101

DHHS Form 923 July 2006



SAWYER

615 Windmill Road ~ Gilbert, SC 29054
(803) 892-4595

June 6, 2007

State Office County DHHS
Attn: Jennifer Dabbs

PO Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202

RE: Brennan T. Sawyer denial for Katie Beckett - TEFRA
Dear Ms. Dabbs:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated 5/17/07 conceming the denial of
Katie Beckett — TEFRA for my son Brennan T. Sawyer. Please pardon the delay in my
response. I have been, and continue to be, out of work on disability.

One of the items on your notice states I failed to prove Brennan’s citizenship and identity.
His birth certificate was enclosed with his original application along with all of the other
requested paperwork and was returned to me by your office via the US Postal Service. For
your records I am enclosing Brennan’s birth certificate again to show that he is a citizen of
the United States.

The other item states that it was determined that Brennan does not meet the criteria of being
disabled. I would like to request that someone please review all of his information again.
TEFRA is a program that I knew nothing about until a friend told me about it. If I had
known about it when he was born, I would have filed for it right away because of his health
status. Iam a bit confused by this determination because the person who alerted me to the
program has two children covered by TEFRA and their only illness is asthma.

Along with asthma, my son has several other medical conditions that I feel would qualify
him for assistance through this program. As he has gotten older, his symptoms of the more
serious of illnesses continue to worsen. He is in need of special treatment for his heart
condition, but I am unable to make that move with him because of the cost associated with
maintaining his other conditions. Trying to keep him healthy enough to even been seen by a
pediatric cardiologist has been impossible for the entire two years of his life. Oddly enough,
your denial letter is dated the date of his second birthday.

When [ notified his pediatrician that he had been denied, she was shocked. I consulted her
after finding out about the program to get her input to see if she thought that Brennan would
be a candidate. She absolutely supported my decision for filing because she felt that
Brennan’s medical conditions were severe enough to qualify him for the assistance. The
letter that she supplied with his medical records outlined all of the current reasons he was
being treated for in her office as well as by other medical professionals. She has genuine



concern for the well being of my son and wants to see him receive the treatment that he
needs so badly. However, she also understands the financial burden that his medical costs
puts on my family.

I know that my child is not the sickest child in the world, but I know that he is a very sick
little boy that does not deserve to have the problems that he does. He cannot do all of the
things that he would like to do because of being hindered by his medical conditions. Also
knowing that there are children that have been approved for the assistance that only have
one of the conditions my son has makes me question the consistency of the program.

At this time I do not wish to request a hearing, instead I ask that your staff please review
Brennan’s information again and reconsider him as a candidate for Katie Beckett — TEFRA.
I would not ask for assistance if I did not feel that he was qualified, nor if my family did not
need the assistance to handle the cost of raising a child with serious medical conditions.

It is my hope that through an open mind and an honest heart you reconsider your decision
about my son and allow him the assistance through TEFRA. I want him to grow and be able
to do all of the things that he wants to do in his life. This program would assist me in
getting him the treatment he needs with less worry about the financial aspect of his medical
care.

Sincerely, A
(L
Kel er C\w%\\\l

Enc (2)



Medicaid Letter of Action

From: STATE OFFICE COUNTY DHHS Date: 05/17/2007

P. 0. Box 100101 Worker Name:

Columbia SC 29202-0000 JENNIFER DABBS

Telephone: 803 s9s-3965
To: KELLY SAWYER BG #: b
' HH #: 101168030
615 WINDMILL RD
47 JLYNC
GILBERT SC 29054
Recipient Name: Recipient ID:
BRENNAN T SAWYER 6780689049

Your application has been denied for: KATIE BECKETT CHILDREN - TEFRA

Reason for denial:

You do not meet the disability criteria.

You did not provide proof of citizenship and identity.
Denied for the month(s) of:  12/2008

Manual/policy reference supporting this action: 102.06.02a
102.04.03

X You may ask for a fair hearing before the Department of Health and Human Services
if you believe an error was made in processing your application.

To Request A Hearing from the Department of Health and Human Services

o Ask your Medicaid worker in writing within 30 days of this letter. Attach a copy of this
letter to your request.

To Get Help with Your Hearing

° You may hire an attorney to help you

° You may have someone you know come to the hearing and speak for you

o Contact your Medicaid worker in person or by phone to get help in asking for a hearing

ELDO07 - Revison Date 07/2004 - 47 JLYNC
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From: Vastine Crouch

To: Denise Epps

Date: 9/28/2007 3:41 PM

Subject: Re: Sawyer, Brennan, 101168030
CC: Mark Orf

No, we're going to treat it like any other timely appeal. she contends she sent the letter around the time it is dated and
she's already asked Representative Wilson to intervene, so we're just going to proceed as normal. However,

&) [ [ I . e

>>> Denise Epps 9/28/2007 3:36 PM >>>
i may have misunderstood - mark told me you're not necessarily saying she will get a hearing.

unfortunately, i told ms., sawyer in a phone conversation today to expect a call from a hearing officer to set up a hearing.

do i need to call her back?

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/28/2007 9:59 AM >>>
I decided to just go ahead and set up a case. I've already assigned it and rec'd the packet from CEP

>>> Denise Epps 9/28/2007 9:58 AM >>> )

valerie gave me a copy yesterday and i plan to send it to ms. sawyer; however, since the response has to meet the approval of the
11th floor, things could change.

anyway, whether ms. sawyer is granted a hearing or :on., she wanted the medical evidence supporting the denial of the disability
claim.

thanks, i'll keep you posted.
denise

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 4:35 PM >>>

It is standard practice for the hearing officer to send a copy of the VR records to the Petitioner on an appeal based on a disability
denial. If you get records fram Valerie and send them now, let us know.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 4:16 PM >>>
thanks, vastine. in my written responses to both ms. sawyer and cong. wilson, i will indicate that our OHA will be in touch with her

regarding her request to appeal. also, | will send to ms. sawyer copies of brennan's VR's disability determination medical records
since she inquired about those as well. thanks again, denise

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 4:07 PM >>>

I'm sure you're correct that she was requesting a review and did not understand that there is no provision in SC Medicaid for a
review/reconsideration. However, I'm sure that if her letter had reached CEP asking for a review, much less an appeal, they would
have processed it as an appeal.

As i said before, we'll handle the request from here,

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 3:57 PM >>>

yes, i made a notation of that sentence however she does indicate in the letter that she wants us to review the findings again. she
may have just been unfamiliar with our legal process and didn't know that she would have to appeal for the determination to be
reviewed. thanks, jean. ’

>>> Jean M Richardson 9/27/2007 3:28 PM >>>

I just looked at the appeal request and letter that was written to Rep. Wilson's office and that is the first and only time we have
ever seen that letter. It does clearly state in the second to last paragraph that she does not want a hearing. We will go ahead and
do a summary based on the fact that the appeal request was just received today and forward to OHA. Thanks.

Jean M. Richardson
Program Coordinator II
Central Eligibility Processing
SC DHHS

P.O. Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202
803-898-3008 Office
803-255-8223 Fax
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>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 3:02 FM >>>

So, as you pointed out, she sends a copy of a letter dated 6/6 to Rep. Wilson that says she doesn't want a hearing at this time and
complains that she didn't get her appeall

It is quite possible her letter was rec'd and handled in just the manner she requested.

I wish CEP or their file could shed some light on this. I'm not thrilled about granting an appeal based on a letter dated almost 4

months ago that says she isn't asking for a hearing.
If CEP doesn't have any more info. than Jean referenced in her earller email, we'll communicate with Ms. Sawyer directly.
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From: Vastine Crouch

To: Denise Epps

Date: 9/28/2007 9:59 AM

Subject: Re: Sawyer, Brennan, 101168030

CC: Jean M Richardson; Jennifer Dabbs; Valerie Hollis

I decided to just go ahead and set up a case. I've already assigned it and rec'd the packet from CEP

>>> Denise Epps 9/28/2007 9:58 AM >>>
valerie gave me a copy yesterday and i plan to send it to ms. sawyer; however, since the response has to meet the approval of the
11th floor, things could change.

anyway, whether ms. sawyer is granted a hearing or not, she wanted the medical evidence supporting the denial of the disability
claim.

thanks, i'll keep you posted.
denise

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 4:35 PM >>>
It is standard practice for the hearing officer to send a copy of the VR records to the Petitioner on an appeal based on a disability
denial. If you get records from Valerie and send them now, let us know.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 4:16 PM >>>

thanks, vastine. in my written responses to both ms. sawyer and cong. wilson, i will indicate that our OHA will be in touch with her
regarding her request to appeal. also, i will send to ms. sawyer copies of brennan's VR's disability determination medical records
since she inquired about those as well. thanks again, denise

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 4:07 PM >>>

I'm sure you're correct that she was requesting a review and did not understand that there is no provision in SC Medicaid for a
review/reconsideration. However, I'm sure that if her letter had reached CEP asking for a review, much less an appeal, they would
have processed it as an appeal.

As 1 said before, we'll handle the request from here.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 3:57 PM >>>

yes, | made a notation of that sentence however she does indicate in the letter that she wants us to review the findings again. she
may have just been unfamiliar with our legal process and didn't know that she would have to appeal for the determination to be
reviewed. thanks, jean.

>>> Jean M Richardson 9/27/2007 3:28 PM >>>

I just looked at the appeal request and letter that was written to Rep. Wilson's office and that is the first and only time we have
ever seen that letter. It does clearly state in the second to last paragraph that she does not want a hearing. We will go ahead and
do a summary based on the fact that the appeal request was just received today and forward to OHA. Thanks.

Jean M. Richardson
Program Coordinator II
Central Eligibility Processing
SC DHHS

P.0. Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202
803-898-3008 Office
803-255-8223 Fax

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 3:02 PM >>>

So, as you pointed out, she sends a copy of a letter dated 6/6 to Rep. Wilson that says she doesn't want a hearing at this time and
complains that she didn't get her appeat!

It is quite possible her letter was rec'd and handled in just the manner she requested.

I wish CEP or their file could shed some light on this. I'm not thrilled about granting an appeal based on a letter dated almost 4
months ago that says she isn't asking for a hearing.

If CEP doesn't have any more info. than Jean referenced in her earlier email, we'll communicate with Ms. Sawyer directly.
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From: Valerie Hollis

To: Denise Epps

Date: 9/27/2007 2:04 PM

Subject: log Itr - cong. wilson inquiry re: brennan sawyer

CC: Jean M Richardson; Jennifer Dabbs; Vastine Crouch
Denise,

As Vastine stated, most doctors really don't know anything about SSA's disability criteria. The patient may be "disabled” based on
their physician's criteria, but they still have to meet SSA's disability criteria. You can let her know that all of her questions regarding
her son's disability will be discussed at the hearing. Thanks

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 12:46 PM >>>

She needs to get a brief, signed letter requesting appeal to Central Eligibility Processing(if they don't already have the letter she
says went to Jennifer.) CEP should then prepare a typical appeal summary packet and add additional language explaining what they
know about the alleged appeal request from June. When we receive the packet, we'll address the issue of timeliness to see if
there's good cause for the request being late(such as her request being lost in-house.)

you can fax the letter to 255-8206 if you wish.

As for the question of explaining VR's decision, I'll let Valerie address that, but "disability" is not a medical diagnosis. Few, if any,
doctors who don't work for VR know anything about the SSI disability criteria.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 12:35 PM >>>
(SS# 656-20-9004) - TEFRA application of 12/06 - denied 5/07 - "not disabled."

ms. sawyer wrote cong. wilson for help in (1) obtaining an explanation why her son is not considered disabled when his doctoer's
emphatically say he is and (2) getting her request for a hearing approved.

she claims CEP dropped the ball twice -- once when she provided citizenship & identity info and again when she sent an appeal
letter on 6/6/07 to jennifer dabbs' attention.

what i want to know is if it's too late for your office to accommodate her request for a fair hearing. i could fax you a copy of her
letter to congressman wilson where she gives a history of what happened/when.

(valerie, as far as what VR's medical examiners conduded and why, is this something we can share with her?)

thanks a bunch!
denise
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From: Jean M Richardson

To: Denise Epps; Vastine Crouch

Date: 9/27/2007 1:04 PM

Subject: log Itr - cong. wilson inquiry re: brennan sawyer

CC: Jennifer Dabbs; Monica Williams; Tamara Douglas; Valerie Hollis

That should be fine. When you forward the letter it needs to be sent attention to Monica Williams since she is the TEFRA
worker assigned to the case. Thanks!

Jean M. Richardson
Program Coordinator II
Central Eligibility Processing
SC DHHS

P.O. Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202
803-898-3008 Office
803-255-8223 Fax

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 1:01 PM >>>
thanks for being willing to look at it, i'll send it shortly.

(jean, if i provide you a copy of her letter to cong. wilson, as well as her original appeal letter, would that suffice?)

thanks,
denise

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 12:46 PM >>>

She needs to get a brief, signed letter requesting appeal to Central Eligibility Processing(if they don't already have the letter she
says went to Jennifer.) CEP should then prepare a typical appeal summary packet and add additional language explaining what they
know about the alleged appeal request from June. When we receive the packet, we'll address the issue of imeliness to see if
there's good cause for the request being late(such as her request being lost in-house.)

you can fax the letter to 255-8206 if you wish.

As for the question of explaining VR's decision, I'll let Valerie address that, but "disability" is not a medical diagnosis. Few, if any,
doctors who don't work for VR know anything about the SSI disability criteria.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 12:35 PM >>>
(SS# 656-20-9004) - TEFRA application of 12/06 - denied 5/07 - "not disabled."

ms. sawyer wrote cong. wilson for help in (1) obtaining an explanation why her son is not considered disabled when his doctor's
emphatically say he is and (2) getting her request for a hearing approved.

she claims CEP dropped the ball twice -- once when she provided citizenship & identity info and again when she sent an appeal
letter on 6/6/07 to jennifer dabbs' attention.

what i want to know is if it's too late for your office to accommodate her request for a fair hearing. i could fax you a copy of her
letter to congressman wilson where she gives a history of what happened/when.

(valerie, as far as what VR's medical examiners concluded and why, Is this something we can share with her?)

thanks a bunch!
denise
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From: Jean M Richardson

To: Denise Epps; Vastine Crouch

Date: 9/27/2007 12:57 PM

Subject: log Itr - cong. wilson inquiry re: brennan sawyer

CC: Jennifer Dabbs; Monica Williams; Tamara Douglas; Valerie Hollis

After checking the child's case record there appears to be no request for a hearing in the file and I checked all the faxes that have
come in for the last year and there is not a fax on file for the Sawyer family. If she would like an appeal then please have her send
in a request and we will type up the summary and submit it to OHA as soon as possible. Thank you.

Jean M. Richardson
Program Coordinator II
Central Eligibility Processing
SC DHHS

P.O. Box 100101

Columbia, SC 29202
803-898-3008 Office
803-255-8223 Fax

>>> Vastine Crouch 9/27/2007 12:46 PM >>>

She needs to get a brief, signed letter requesting appeal to Central Eligibility Pracessing(if they don't already have the letter she
says went to Jennifer.) CEP should then prepare a typical appeal summary packet and add additional language explaining what they
know about the alleged appeal request from June. When we receive the packet, we'll address the issue of timeliness to see if
there's good cause for the request being late(such as her request being lost in-house.)

you can fax the letter to 255-8206 if you wish.

As for the question of explaining VR's decision, I'll let Valerie address that, but "disability" is not a medical diagnosis. Few, If any,
doctors who don't work for VR know anything about the SSI disability criteria.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 12:35 PM >>>
(SS# 656-20-9004) - TEFRA application of 12/06 - denied 5/07 - "not disabled."

ms. sawyer wrote cong. wilson for help in (1) obtaining an explanation why her son is not considered disabled when his doctor's
emphatically say he is and (2) getting her request for a hearing approved.

she daims CEP dropped the ball twice -- once when she provided citizenship & identity info and again when she sent an appeal
letter on 6/6/07 to jennifer dabbs' attention.

what i want to know is if it's too late for your office to accommodate her request for a fair hearing. i could fax you a copy of her
letter to congressman wilson where she gives a history of what happened/when.

(valerie, as far as what VR's medical examiners concluded and why, is this something we can share with her?)

thanks a bunch!
denise
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From: Vastine Crouch

To: Denise Epps

Date: 9/27/2007 12:46 PM

Subject: log Itr - cong. wilson inquiry re: brennan sawyer
CcC: Jean M Richardson; Jennifer Dabbs; Valerie Hollis

She needs to get a brief, signed letter requesting appeal to Central Eligibility Processing(if they don't already have the letter
she says went to Jennifer.) CEP should then prepare a typical appeal summary packet and add additional language
explaining what they know about the alleged appeal request from June. When we receive the packet, we'll address the
issue of timeliness to see if there's good cause for the request being late{such as her request being lost in-house.)

you can fax the letter to 255-8206 if you wish.

As for the question of explaining VR's decision, I'll let Valerie address that, but "disability" is not a medical diagnosis. Few, if any, doctors
who dan't work for VR know anything about the SSI disability criteria.

>>> Denise Epps 9/27/2007 12:35 PM >>>
(SS# 656-20-9004) - TEFRA application of 12/06 - denied 5/07 - "not disabled.”

ms. sawyer wrote cong. wilson for help in (1) obtaining an explanation why her son is not considered disabled when his doctor's
emphatically say he is and (2) getting her request for a hearing approved.

she claims CEP dropped the ball twice -- once when she provided citizenship & identity info and again when she sent an appeal
letter on 6/6/07 to jennifer dabbs' attention.

what i want to know is if it's too late for your office to accommodate her request for a fair hearing. i could fax you a copy of her
letter to congressman wilson where she gives a history of what happened/when.

(valerie, as far as what VR's medical examiners concluded and why, is this something we can share with her?)

thanks a bunch!
denise
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From: Denise Epps

To: Vastine Crouch

Date: 9/27/2007 12:35 PM

Subject: log Itr - cong. wilson inquiry re: brennan sawyer
CC: Valerie Hollis

(SS# 656-20-9004) - TEFRA application of 12/06 - denied 5/07 - "not disabled."

ms. sawyer wrote cong. wilson for help in (1) obtaining an explanation why her son is not considered
disabled when his doctor's emphatically say he is and (2) getting her request for a hearing approved.

she claims CEP dropped the ball twice -- once when she provided citizenship & identity info and again
when she sent an appeal letter on 6/6/07 to jennifer dabbs' attention. _

what i want to know is if it's too late for your office to accommodate her request for a fair hearing. i
could fax you a copy of her letter to congressman wilson where she gives a history of what
happened/when.

(valerie, as far as what VR's medical examiners concluded and why, is this something we can share with
her?)

thanks a bunch!
denise
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MEDELDO1l P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DATE: 09/28/07
MEDSPROD MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY DECISION ACTION:
DATES-FROM: 12 / 2006 THRU: _/ PAGE: 2 OF 3
HH NAME: BRENNAN T SAWYER HH NUMBER: 101168030
BGN: 39486607 PCAT: TEFRA SDN: ACT TYPE: MAINTENANCE
BG: D BGP: D WKR: JLYNC JENNIFER DABBS ACT DATE: 05/16/07
COUNTABLE BG MEMBERS: 1
COUNTABLE INCOME : 0.00 COUNTABLE RESOURCES: 0.00
INCOME LIMIT: 1869.00 RESOURCE LIMIT: 2000.00
POV-LVL: +.00 % HLTH INS PREM: 0.00
RECURRING INC: 0.00 TOTAL ALLOQC: 0.00 0SS AWARD: 0.00
MEETS NON-FINANCIAL? (Y/N): N ACT ON DECISION COMPLETE? (Y/N): Y
MEETS INCOME? : (Y/N): Y DECISION ACCEPTED DATE: 05/16/07
MEETS RESOURCES? (Y/N): Y NEXT REVIEW DATE: 05/16/08
MEETS OTHER CONDITIONS? (Y/N): N ANTICIPATED CLOSURE DATE:

REASON(S) FOR DENIAL/CLOSURE/CHANGE :
020 You do not meet the disability criteria.
012 You did not provide proof of citizenship and identity.

ELIGIBILITY DECISION APPEALED? (Yy/N) CONTINUE BENEFITS? (Y/N):
APPEAL REQUEST DATE: COUNTY DECISION UPHELD? (Y/N) : _
UPDATED: USER ID: MONTW DATE: 05/16/07 SYSTEM ID: ELD3000 DATE: 05/16/07

MES00115 BUDGET GROUP PERIOD INFORMATION FOUND
PF1->HELP PF3->NEXT SCR PF6->RETURN PF10->MENU PF13->FIELD HELP
PF15->MAKE DECISION PF16->BG DET PF21->HIST- PF22->HIST+ PF24->ACT ON DECISION

Jdate: 9/28/2007 Time: 2:38:53 PM



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Medicaid Disability Tracking System

Disability Applicant Event Listing

Applicant Name: Sawyer, Brennan T
Social Security #: 656209004

ApplicantID OrdList Event ID Event Description Date
31953 6 12 File sent to imaging 08/31/2007
31953 S 11 Letter to eligibility worker re:disability decision ~ 05/15/2007
31953 4 23 Decision Received from VR 05/10/2007
31953 3 31 Additional Information to VR 04/05/2007
31953 2 21 Package forwarded to VR 03/13/2007
31953 1 1 Initial package received from eligibility worker ~ 03/07/2007
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EPPSDEN Researched MEDS & DD5. TEFRA application date: 12729
LYNCHJEN Letter regarding her childs TEFRA denial and appeal. The ¢/
& SR ._ >

Notes |Researched MEDS & DDS. TEFRA application

| date: 12/29/06 (Rhonda Tucker) & denial decision

date: 58/07. Medical eonditions: Acid reflux,

Asthma, Allergies, Apena, Heart Murmaur, Yentricular |
i Seplical Defect, Tube Fed. In mother's letter o |
|Cong. Wilson, she alleges she sent appeal request _
{on 6/6/07 to Jennifer Dabbs’ attention & provided _

55N : icopy az proct. When no word a couple mos. later,
: ishe called & was told they never rec'd itand she
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O

MEDICAID DISABILITY DETERMINA TION -
Claim Level and Type Filing Date .mm.Z.
IN . MAO6 12/29/06 656-20-9004
Name and Address of Claimant S/A Receipt Date | Date of Biry
KELLY L SAWYER for 03/13/07 " | 05/17/05
BRENNAN T SAWYER i
61SWINDMILLRD .
GILBERT SC
29054
Claimant Disableq .

B. Onset C. Diary
Type - ‘Mo/Yr Reason -

OEBH: Not Disabled Primary | Body Sys Code . Secondary - wo.&. Sys Code
DENIED ) Diagnosis | 05 5690 Diagnosis 20 2480

Other Disorders of (GI) Otitis Media .

Gastrointestinal System

GERD
B. Disability Censed Basis Codo Reason . _
_  N35-900 L NOT EXPECTED TO LAST 12 MONTHS
Med List No. VR Action A, ] ‘ B. Screen Out x] ‘ C. PrevRef ]
GERD AND OTITIS MEDIA NOT EXPECTED TO LAST 12 MOS; vsp ANDR
AD SEVERE BUT DO NOT MEET OR EQUAL LISTING

Disability Examiner " Dater
. 05/09/07
YMW/804

Claim No: G13546
MAO 99 (7/04) _ _




Um<dﬁ0w3mZH chEwN@

CLAIM#: G13546 WORKSHEET ADJ: 804 UNIT: 08
RCPT DATE: 03/13/07 (INITIAL/RECON) Wilson, Yvonne M
TYPE: MAO6 LEV: IN o 4 . .PROC TIME: 51
CLMNT: 656-20-9004 SAWYER, BRENNAN ---CLAIMANT ADDRESS---
W/E: o o 615 WINDMILL RD
BIC: DB: 05/17/2005 AGE: 1 SEX: M EDUC: oo GILBERT SC
STOP WORK DATE: CDB ATTAIN DATE: - 29054. (803) 892-4595
3PTY: mwzwmw KELLY L. - -PD:
DLI: - AOD: Hm\ww\om SLC: .
BODY SYS: 05 DIGESTIVE . DO: BCCP SCDHHS
CTRL DT: PP END ue. _
MED HOLD: e
RECON--~-=-- PREV REVIEW PHYSICIAN PREV CE CONSULTANT
IN DENIAL _

ALLEGATIONS: acid reflux, mmnusm\mwwmﬂmwmm.

ptical defect, diff. eating

apnea, heart. murmur,- ventricular se

man UﬂmmanHQ. nsumm for mmHm_

REMARKS: retro requested 9/06 .

DEVELOPMENT PROFILE Date & Method of
.- SOURCE - REQ |LTR# FU
RIDGE PEDIATRIC & AD 032207 (M1 0405
: NOT RCVD _ | (M)
CENTA MEDICAL GROUP |032207 M1
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CE 032207 |M3 0405
S : M)
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CE 032207 |M3 0405
o : e . : (M)
PALMETTO 'DERMATOLOGY | 032207 M1 0405
o . B R " (M)
CE TYP mxnm amr# & zwzm mmo . EXAM

|||.I|||I.ll.lll|-|||.I|||.|||ll'llll.lllll.ll

woncmmn (T- -Telephone; F- -Field;M-Mail)
FU ' |RECVD
07]|041907|
(M) o
040507
07 040607 |Batesville Hosp
07 041707
07 041107
REMINDER | KEPT | FU FU |RECVD




'DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

CLAIM#: G13546 '+ WORKSHEET . ADJ: 804 UNIT: 08
RCPT- DATE: " 03/13/07 " (INITIAL/RECON) - Wilson, Yvonne M’
TYPE: MAO6 LEV: IN . .
CLMNT: 656-20-9004 SAWYER, BRENNAN
W/E: o _ .
NARRATIVE .
Date: 03/22/07 Submitted by: EMG

several additional treating sources listed with dates from 2005

Date: 04/06/07 - Submitted by: YMW
LEXINGTON MED CTR
ECHO 8/30/06- SMALL APICAL MUSCULAR VENT SEPTAL. DEFECT

Date: 04/06/07 - Submitted by: YMW

MER FWD FROM DHHS . . : . :
RIDGE PEDS & ADOL CTR- 1/24/07- 20 MOS OLD W/ H/O SIGNIF MED PROBS, HOSP AT
BIRTH W/TRANSIENT TACHYPNEA, HEART MURMUR DETECTED, DX W/SEVERE GERD, HAS
MYRINGOTOMY TUBES DUE TO RECURRENT OTITIS MEDIA, SEVERE RAD ONLY. FAIRLY WELL
CTRLD ON MEDS, ATOPIC DERMATITIS AND ALLERGIC RHINITIS
INCL GROWTH CHART
ECHO FROM LEX MED CTR-ALREADY REC'VD IN FILE; INCL 2005 ABDOM US, CHEST XRAY,
UPPER GI SERTES, ABDOM/KUB; LABS (2006) _

METTO RICH MEM HOSP- 9/05- POLYSOMNOGRAM REPORT

CL WELL CHECKS 5/05-8/06 .

Date: 04/06/07 Submitted by: YMW
CENTA MED GROUP 3/06-12/06
12/11/06- CHR OM-RESOLVED W/TUBES "

Umnm“ op\HW\oq MEUEMnﬂmmv<“&zs
PALMETTO DERMATOLOGY 8/28/06 -
KERATOSIS PILARIS W/ MILIA

Date: 04/17/07 Submitted by: YMW
LEXINGTON MED CTR 10/05-1/06
10/31/05- GASTROENTERITIS o .
1/9/06- RT LOWER LOBE PNEUMONIA, REACTIVE AIRWAY DISEASE

Date: 04/20/07 . Submitted by: YMW.
_-'VMAWPHHZQ S .

[7i ‘Date: 04/30/07 . Submitted by: ¥YMW .. ..
CALLED RIDGE PEDS & ADOL RE: STATUS (DR WALSH NEEDS THESE RECS); ALSO CALLED
CL'S MOTHER RE: CARDIOLOGIST REFERRAL, LM 9:35AM .803-892-4595

~~.. Date: 05/01/07 Submitted by: YMW .

SPOKE W/MOTHER RE: RECS, HE HAS NOT BEEN TO SEE CARDIOLOGIST YET B/C DR HAS
WANTED TO GET RESPIRATORY ISSUES RESOLVED FIRST, PEDS HAS BEEN MONITORING HIS
HEART CONDITION

_Date: 05/02/07 .  Submitted by: YMW | 3 |
CALLED RIDGE PEDS & ADOL AGAIN RE: STATUS OF RECS, LM FOR MED RECS B/C THE LADY
WHO DOES IT WAS IN WITH THE DOCTOR, 2:37BM

Date: 05/03/07 . Submitted by: YMW
CALLED RIDGE PEDS & ADOL AGAIN RE: STATUS, LM FOR MED RECS AGAIN 11:30AM
ALSO CALLED -MOTHER AGAIN TO FIND OUT IF SHE WAS ABLE TO GET IN HOGQEmS\WHUOM
PEDS, LM WOW.EMW 11:32AM
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DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

CLAIM#: G13546 WORKSHEET ADJ: 804 UNIT: 08
RCPT DATE: 03/13/07 (INITTIAL/RECON) Wilson, Yvonne M
TYPE: MAO6 LEV: IN _
CLMNT:" 656-20-~9004 SAWYER, BRENNAN
W/E: *
NARRATIVE 3
Date: 05/04/07 - Submitted by: YMW

CALLED RIDGE PEDS AGAIN TODAY AND GOT VOICEMAIL AGAIN; ZO.H.H.HHN.PH.WO HAS NOT
CALLED BACK TO LET ME KNOW IF SHE WAS ABLE TO TALK TO RIDGE PEDS RE: STATUS OF
RECS; WILL SEE WHAT DR WALSH WANTS TO DO W/FILE NOW SINCE SHE WANTED THOSE RECS

Date: 05/09/07 ~ Submitted by: YMW - .
STILL NO RESPONSE RE: RECS FROM RIDGE PEDS OR MOTHER

S
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SSN: o
MEDICAL EVALUATION REFERRAL (030 ~30-200Y ~

[] Physical . Eﬁn&mﬁn [] Onset Only [} Re-Eval by
[} Mental . \“ﬂ Current [] xr40

Allegation(s) , éﬁ&“@ ;\K.\ Q%TS\&Q & @\\Qﬁ%ﬁ Q%ﬁ ,

O wE e ntricuonse g call dfect , diftradly
DE Input/Questions b.aa 5@. L\ §%\~ \aw..\ru\ﬁw.mnwﬁ J@\;\N“m (N |

Mental Impairments Current Projected

7

Comments

Consultant: . Date: .

Current Projected -

. W\M\\Q . “ vMi

4 Ly 7
filotdir Lburpdosens . Gl
% P4 v, o L i o’

i u -
Consultant: J§Uwﬁ .

NELSON WESTQRPpMpispDite

MXF35 (9/04)
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Seye

'SAWYER KELLY L _ 08 800

SAWYER BRENNAN T IN MAOG

615 WINDMILL RD N Level of determination:

mwsmﬂ SC 29054 %m_. ] cor [ Other

>.\v_ e *GQ13546% [ Reconsideration [J CDR Reconsideration

(803) 892-4505 BCCP G13546 Is the child engaging in SGA? [ Yes O No
001 DOB 05/17/2005 ' Filing Date:

I. SUMMARY
A. IMPAIRMENTS:

20 Lrlif gl CERY, AL, AABgpatenls VST |l oMok

B. DISPOSITION: Check one entry that best describes your findings in this case. Complete this section last.

1_ ] NOT SEVERE - No medically determinable impairment OR impairment or combination of impaitments

' _mmm_a_._»mu:o_,_:m__:?o_.mSsa_zmzozo*m__u!mgo..am_amaﬁm__.Bc_.m_s:oaoasmsia.:m_?_:o._o:m_
limitations. (Explain below.) ’

Explanation:
£ continued in Section It
2. [J MEETS LISTING : . (Cite complete Listing and subsection(s),
including any applicable B criteria for 112.00.) .
3. [] MEDICALLY EQUALS LISTING . - (Cite complete Listing and subsection(s),

including any applicable B criteria for 112.00 and explain below.)

. Explanation: . |
3 ] %

3
¥

I continued in Section 14,

4. [[] FUNCTIONALLY EQUALS THE LISTINGS - The child's medically determinable impairment or combination
’ of impairments results in marked limitations in two domains or an extreme limitation in one domain {(Explained in
Section 1 A&B), OR the impairment or combination of impairments is one of the examples cited in POMS
DI 25225.060 (20 CFR 416.926a(m)), example # (Explained in Section Ill.)

5. IMPAIRMENT OR COMBINATION OF IMPAIRMENTS IS SEVERE, BUT DOES NOT MEET, MEDICALLY EQUAL,
- “OR FUNCTIONALLY EQUAL THE LISTINGS. (Explained in-Section(s) ! A&B and, if applicable, lll.)

6. ] DOES NOT MEET THE DURATION REQUIREMENT -The child's medically determinable impairment(s) is or was
- of listing-level severity, but Is not expected to be, or was not, of listing-level severity for 12 continuous months,

N and is not expected to result in death. (Expained in Section(s) 1A&B and, if applicable, )
7. [] Other (Specify) (Explained in Section i1.)

Form N F-538-  ° ‘  Destroy Prior Editions 1




ASSESSMENT OF FUNCTIONING THROUGHOUT SEQUENTIAL EVALUATION

1 affirm, by signing below, that when | evaluated the child's functioning in deciding: : . ,

* If there is a severe impairment(s);

* If the impairment(s) meets or medically equals a listing (if the listing includes functioning in its criteria); and
* If the impairment(s) functionally equals the listings;

| considered the following factors and evidence.

FACTORS:

_._._oiSooZE.mE:&oa:n83umam85m.oqn==a_d:_.=mmmaw age who do not have impairments; i.e., what the child
is able to do, not able to do, or is limited or restricted in doing. .

2. Combined effects of multiple impairments and the interactive and cumulative effects ofl an impairment(s) on the child's
activities, considering that any activity may involve the integrated use of many abilities. So,
* A single limitation may be the result of one or more impairments, and .
= A single impairment may have oamam in more than one domain.

3. How waell the child performs activities with respect to:
* Initiating, sustaining, and completing activities independently (range of activities, prompting needed, pace of
performance, effort needed, and how long the child is able to sustain activities);
* Extra help needed (e.g., personal, equipment, medications); .
* Adaptations (e.g., assistive devices, appliances); '
= Structured or supportive settings (e.g., home, regular or special classroom), including comparison of functioning in
and outsde of setting, ongoing signs or symptoms despite setting, amount of support needed to function within
regular setting. -

I Child's functioning in unusual settings, (e.g., one-to-one, a CE) vs. routine settings (e.g., home, childcare, school).

i. Early intervention and school programs {e.g., school _.oooam comprehensive testing, IEPs, class placement, special
education services, accommodations, attendance, participation).

i Impact of chronic iliness, characterized by episodes of exacerbation and remission, and how it interferes with the child's
activities over time. :

*. Effects of treatment, m__o_tn._m:u adverse and beneficial effects of medications and other treatments, and if they interfere
with the child's day-to-day functioning.

IVIDENCE:
For all dispositions, wherever appropriate, | have explained how | considered the medical, early intervention, .
school/pre-school, parent/caregiver, and other relevant evidence that supports my findings, how | weighed medical
opinion evidence, evaluated physical and mental symptoms, resolved any material inconsistencies, and weighed
evidence when material inconsistencies in the file could not be resolved. | have considered and explained test results in
the context of all the other evidence. -

' consultant with overall responsibility for the findings in this Mf -538 must complete the first signature line (See
*5230.001B4). if any additional consultants provided input to these findings, they must also sign in the boxes
owing.

THESE FINDINGS COMPLETE THE MEDICAL PORTION OF THE DISABILITY DETERMINATION.

isuitant with overall responsibility (Sign, print name and specialty)

_ Y SH vz fols b7

litional consultant signature (Sign, print name and specialty) Date
i litional consultant signature (Sign, print name and specialty) . ; Date




| MUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENCE
£ bider functional equivalence when the child's medically am.m:.z_:mu_m impairment(s) is "severe” but does not meet or
i cally equal a listing. An impairment(s) functionally equals the listings if it results in "marked and severe functional

stions,” i.e., the impairment(s) causes "marked” limitations in two domains or an "extreme” limitation in.one domain. FOR
' INITIONS OF "MARKED" AND "EXTREME" see page 5. .

Describe and evaluate the child's functioning in all domains; see POMS DI 25225.025-.055 (20 CFR 416.926a(f)1)). Then
discuss the factors that apply in the child's case and how you evaluated the evidence as described in Section IC above and

in POMS DI 25210.001ff. (20 CFR 416.924a). Rate the limitations that result from the child's medically determinable
impairment(s).

Check one box for each domain to indicate the degree of limitation assessed.

A. DOMAIN EVALUATIONS

l! .

1. Acquiring and Using Information 3 No Limitation umfmmm ThanMarked [] Marked [] Extreme

@

_ugs_as.mo&n_a
;

2. Attending and Completing Tasks 1 No Limitation _Uﬁuu Than Marked [JMarked [] Extreme

3 Continued in Section
Y PP T ——————— T S Rt et el
3. Interacting and Relating With Others

. [ No Limitation x_-omm Than Marked [} Marked [ Extreme

[ Continved in Section Hi




i | DOMAIN EVALUATIONS (continusd)

Moving About and Manipulating Objects [-] No Limitation ﬁ_.mwm Than Marked [] Marked [J Extreme

. —

: . ] Continued in Section Wl .
B8 Caring For Yourself _ ] No Limitation ﬂ,_.o& Than Marked [J Marked [] Extreme

Bl Health and Physical Well-Being [J No Limitaton ] Less Than Marked ~[XMarked |[] Extreme

i (Reminder - see additional definitions of

£ marked and extreme for this domain on page 5)

Sastlooms 455 AL 65 Y
Wiwn B PPy Pl S
Lo 7 sawm T
§&\\&§\“&K\3\

[ contirued in Section




-
1 CONCLUSION

“38+s the impalrment or combination of impairments functionally equal the listings?

. Yes — Marked limitation in two domains; findings explained in Section lIA.
¥ Marked limitation See POMS DI 25225.0208 (20 CFR 41 6.926a(e)(2)).

The impairment(s) interferes seriously with the child's ability to independently initiate, sustain, or complete domain-
related activities. Day-to-day functioning may be seriously limited when the child's impairment(s) limits only one activity
or when the Interactive and cumulative effects of the child's impairment(s) limit several activities.

* "More than moderate” but "less than extreme” limitation (i.e., the equivalent of functioning we would expect to find on
standardized testing with scores that are at least two, but less than three, standard deviations below the mean), or

* Up to attainment of age 3, functioning at a level that is more than one-half but not more than two-thirds of the child's
chronological age when there are no standard scores from standardized tests in the case record, or

* Atany age, a valid score that is two standard deviations or more below the mean, but less than three standard
deviations, on a comprehensive standardized test designed to measure ability or functioning in that domain, and the
child’s day-to-day functioning in domain-related activities is consistent with that score.

For the "Health and Physical Well-Being" domain, we may also find a "marked” fimitation if-the child is frequently ill or

has frequent exacerbations that resuilt in significant, documented symptoms or signs. ‘For purposes of this domain,

“frequent” means episodes of illness or exacerbations that occur on an average of 3 times a year, or once every 4
iaﬁ:ﬁm. each lasting 2 weeks or more. We may also find a "marked” limitation if the child has episodes that:

occur more o:m:Em:uE:ou.:mﬁmqo_.o:om@thao:EauSno:oZﬂ.S..niom:u.Q
. oon:...wwmo:o:?m:m:gw.uuooaa:_oumﬁmqo..o:oo every 4 months but last longer than 2 weeks,
if the overall effect (based on the length of the episode(s) or its frequency) is equivalent in severity.

[ Yes -- Extreme limitation in one domain; findings explained in Section lIA. -
Extreme limitation See POMS Dl 25225.020C (20 CFR 416.926a(e)(3)).

The impairment(s) interferes very seriously with the child's ability to independently initiate, sustain, or complete
domain-related aclivities. Day-to-day functioning may be very seriously limited when the child's impairment(s) limits only
one activity or when the interactive and cumulative effects of the child's Impairment(s) limit several activities. "Extreme"
describes the worst limitations, but does not necessarily mean a total lack or loss of ability to function.

* "More than marked" limitation (i.e., the equivalent of the functioning we would expect to find on standardized
. testing with scores that are at least three standard deviations below the mean), or - .
Up to attainment of age 3, functioning at a level that is one-half of the child's chronological age or less when there
are no standard scores from standardized tests in the case record, or .
* Atany age, a valid score that is three standard deviations or more below the mean on a comprehensive standardized
. test designed to measure ability or functioning in that domain, and the child's day-to-day functioning in domain-
related activities is consistent with that score.

For the "Health and Physical Well-Being" domain we may also find an *extreme” limitation if the child is ill or has
frequent exacerbations that result in significant, documented symptoms or signs substantially in excess of the
requirements for showing a "marked” limitation. However, if the child has episodes of illness or exacerbations of the
impairment(s) that we would rate as “extreme" under this definition, the impairment(s) should meet or medically equal the

requirements of a listing in most cases.

D No - Findings explained in Section lIA.




EXPLANATION OF FINDINGS '

1 this section:

To explain any functional equivalence "example"” cited in disposition 4;

l'o explain disposition 7;

~or &ny _,_uoé::ou explanation of dispositions 1, 3, 5, and 6, or functional equivalence findings that do not fit into
Section Ii;

l'o discuss any relevant factors and evidence not explained elsewhere; .g., how you weighed evidence when
naterial inconsistencies in the file could not be resolved: .

\t the discretion of the adjudicative team, to explain disposition 2; to make clear other issues particutar to individual
;ases; to record all of the required elements of a rationale rather than on an SSA-4268-U4/C4 per POMSDI
25235.001.




U_m>w=.=< Um._. mES_2>d._OZ mm_~<_nmm

-..mN—ZQHOZ EURu}F nmz._..mﬁ
ATTN: MEDICAL Wmooaum
811 WEST MAINST :
rmN—ZQHOZ mo chq

This patient has muu_.on for _Som_ou_n cn_..nma EEQ. Eo woﬁ__ Ow_.o_Ew Umamnnumi ‘of Health and I
We need the following information:

Treatment Records; 010106 TO PRESENT 1

In-patient records.

>&.=mmmmou\.&morﬁmm mEs.BE.mnm. -y

X-rays.

Laboratory studies: all.

Operative note.
Pathology report. . °
Emergency room records. y -

Out-patient treatment records.

Please subimit your résponse withiin 5 n»w - See attichied page @neﬁmgasﬁ on fi wo
DDS. We pay $25.00 for a copy of treatment records. Out of State. requests will be SBwoummﬁa
state’s established fee schedule. If payment is required, please sigil dii the line for “Provider’s;}
inclade that page as the TOP nca_.Eai with your report, 1.:. this _ozn_. E.an..aou:_. d_man u_mﬁ

Yvonne M. Wilson, Disability Examiner*

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS LETTER WITH YOUR REPORT.

SRR— BEHIRMIn

* 0044695159«
M3 (2/07) TDN: 0044695159

ENCLOSURE: Release, Envelope
804/EMG










Senae

Lexington, South Carolina 29072
803-358-6100

PATIENT: SAWYER, BRENNAN T

VISIT DATE: 10/31/2005 :
ADM.#  X00002216869

MR. #: M000218629

PHYSICIAN: JAN L. MCBRIDE, MD
D: 10/31/2005 5:04 PM

T: 11/02/2005 9:15 AM / tym

*

URGENT CARE
CC:  Vomiting and fever.

S: Mother noticed that patient vomited yesterday after eating in the evening and then today at day
care, she

was told that he either refused to eat or he vomited everything he ate throughout the day. They also
noted a low _ .

grade temperature. He has had no diarthea. No URI symptoms. he is cutting teeth. PMH: He has had

previous infection that was a mild ear infection, and he had a reaction to peniciliin given at that time. He

aﬁ_:xmm:n:_.awsmﬁ are not thickened with yogurt or something similar.

reflux basically since birth and
ALLERGIES: PENICILLIN, CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Reglan, Prevacid, and Bromhist. SH: Does
attend day care. FH: Zo=8=n;ac~oé. ROS: Negative or noncontributory, other than that noted above.,

O: VITAL SIGNS: Pulse 1 58, respirations 14, temperature 98.7, O2 sat 100%. GENERAL: Well-
developed, well-nourished, healthy appearing 5-month-old white male, active, alert, and in no acute
distress,

Appears well hydrated. Fussy. HEENT: Normocephalic. Sclerae and conjunctivae clear. TMs
noninflamed. A

Nose with-no rhinorrhea or congestion. LUNGS: Clearto auscultation. HEART: Regular rate and
rhythm.

ABDOMEN: Soft and nontender. Bowel sounds normoactive.

A Gastroenteritis,

P: N Mother advised to give Pedialyte this evening and tomorrow morning, and if he has continued
N%_Hmﬂoﬁi or a higher fever, to have him rechecked.

ADDENDUM

S: After patient was discharged, mother noted he had a rash on his legs and | reexamined him,

URGENT CARE ~ LEXIN GTON - X00002216869
Page 1 of 2




URGENT CARE - LEXINGTON
O: SKIN: A scattered macular rash on the legs and also on the arms and slightly on the abdomen.
None on

the back. It does blanch with pressure. The area on the arms is slightly raised. DIAGNOSTIC STUDIES:
Rapid strep screen came up negative.

A Viral exanthem.

P: Proceed as planned on the previous note.

JAN L. MCBRIDE, MD

CC:

URGENT CARE - LEXINGTON - X00002216869
Page 2 of 2
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Lexington, South Carolina 29072
803-358-6100

PATIENT: SAWYER, BRENNAN T
VISIT DATE: 10/31/2005

ADM.#  X00002216869

M.R, # MO000218629

PHYSICIAN: JAN L. MCBRIDE, MD
D: 10/31/2005 5:04 PM

T: 11/02/2005 9:15 AM / tym
URGENT CARE
CC:  Vomiting and fever,

S Mother noticed that patient vomited yesterday after eating in the evening and then today at day
care, she

was told that he either refused to eat or he vomited everything he ate throughout the day. They also
noted a low

grade temperature. He has had no diarrhea. No URI symptoms. he is cutting teeth. PMH: He has had
only 1

previous infection that was a mild ear infection, and he had a reaction to penicillin given at that time. He
has

reflux basically since birth and refluxes liquids that are not thickened with yogurt or something simitar.
ALLERGIES: PENICILLIN. CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Reglan, Prevacid, and Bromhist. SH: Does
attend day care. FH: Noncontributory. ROS: Negative or noncontributory, other than that noted above.

O: VITAL SIGNS: Pulse 158, respirations 14, temperature 98.7, O2 sat 100%. GENERAL: Well-
developed, well-nourished, healthy appearing 5-month-old white male, active, alert, and in no acute
distress.

Appears well hydrated. Fussy. HEENT: Normocephalic. Sclerae and conjunctivae clear, TMs
noninflamed. '

Nose with no rhinorrhea or congestion. LUNGS: Clear to auscultation. HEART: Regular rate and
rhythm, .

ABDOMEN: Soft and nontender. Bowel sounds normoactive.

A: Gastroenteritis.
P Mother advised to give Pedialyte this evening and tomorrow morning, and if he has continued

vomiting
tomorrow or a higher fever, to have him rechecked.

JAN L. MCBRIDE, MD

URGENT CARE - LEXINGTON - X00002216869
Page 1 of 2
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URGENT CARE - LEXINGTON - X00002216869
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RADIOLOGY DEPARTMENT

LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER - LEXINGTON
811 WEST MAIN STREET
LEXINGTON, SC 29073
PHONE: (803) 358-6120

PATIENT: SAWYER,BRENNAN T UNIT/MR NO:  M000218629

ACCT NO: X00002342624
AGE: 7™ 24D SSN: 000-00-0000
DOB: 05/17/2005 REQ NO: 08-0000639
SEX: M REPORT NO: 0110-0033

PT LOCATION: LEXURG
ORDERING DR: WESLEY H SHULER MD SHUWES EM
COPY TO: WESLEY H SHULER MD
STUDY TYPE: 0109-0067 LRAD/CHEST 2 VIEWS
DATE OF EXAM: 01/09/06 DEP ER LEXURG

7™M 23DM
CLINICAL DATA: COUGH AND CONGESTION.
.DImmq. (TWO VIEWS):

Two views of the chest show bilateral pulmonary haziness. Lung volumes are somewhat diminished. | suspect
that the haziness is due to low lung volumes rather than to Pneumonitis. However, | am not entirely certain.

>>>  IMPRESSION: Expiratory infant chest results in bilateral pulmonary haziness, It would be difficult to exclude
acute pneumonitis,

HER CHARLES G HOOD MD

REPORT STATUS: Signed

ORDER#PROCEDURE: 0109-0067 LRAD/CX2 (71020TC)

EXAM TECH: ECLIN PT LOC/ROOM:
LEXURG/

REP RELEASED BY: HOOCHA RAD 01/10/06 1340

ADD RELEASED BY:

DISC DATE: 01/09/06 SAWYER,BRENNAN T

ED DISC DIAG:

Page 1 of 1
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811 West Main
Lexington, South Carolina 29072
803-358-6100

PATIENT: SAWYER, BRENNAN T
VISIT DATE: 01/09/2006

ADM. #.  X00002342624

M.R. #: M000218629

PHYSICIAN: WESLEY H SHULER, MD
D: 01/09/2006 9:52 PM

T: 01/10/2006 11:35 AM / ksb
URGENT CARE
. CC.  Cough and congestion.

S: This is a 7-month-old male with the recent onset of nasal congestion, cough, and wheezing. He
has not

had any fevers at home. PMH: Unremarkable. CURRENT MEDICATION: Donatussin, Dimetapp,
Prevacid. ALLERGIES: PENICILLIN. ROS: Patient has been in a normal state of health other than
above.

All other systems reviewed negative.

O VITAL SIGNS: TEMP 97.5, pulse 137, respirations 26, 02 SAT 99%. GENERAL: Alert. No
nasal .

flaring or intercostal retractions. HEENT: Ear canals and drums clear. Nose congested. Throat clear.
CHEST: Wheezes. CARDIOVASCULAR: Regular sinus rhythm. DIAGNOSTIC STUDIES: Chest x-
ray ,

shows infiltrate in right lower lobe. RSV done, report will be called to mother.

. A Right lower lobe pneumonia, reactive airway disease.
P: Rx Albuterol syrup 1/2 tsp. every 8 hours, Septra suspension 1 tsp. every 12 hours. See regular

doctor
in follow-up. Tylenol or Ibuprofen p.r.n. Recheck p.r.n.

WESLEY H SHULER, MD

cc:
LINDA WINGARD, MD

URGENT CARE - LEXINGTON - X00002342624
Page1 of 1




DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES
SOUTH CAROLINA VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT Wm
Providing quality disability determination services to South Carolinians in a responsive, timely and cost-effective manner, AQW
Larry C. Bryant, Commissioner % @

Office of State Claims » P.O. Box 1868 = Lexington, SC 29071 @ (803) 957-1425
RD Toll-free: (866) 206-5207 m Administrative Fax: (803) 808-8134 » Medical Information Fax: (866) 736-9829

March 22, 2007

PALMETTO DERMATOLOGY PA RE: BRENNAN T SAWYER

105 WEST HOSPITAL DRIVE AKA:;

W COLUMBIA SC 29169 ADD: 615 WINDMILL RD
GILBERT SC 29054
Ref. No: G13546

ATTN: MEDICAL RECORDS DOB: 05/17/05

Your patient has applicd for Medicaid benefits under the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services. We need
the following information:

Treatment records: 01/01/06 TO PRESENT

PLEASE SEND US COPIES OF YOUR RECORDS OR A NARRATIVE prepared in your office or dictated using the SC
Dictation System. In a narrative please describe the HISTORY, OBJECTIVE FINDINGS, SEVERITY, ONSET, AND
DURATION of impairment. Note the individual’s ability to perform work-related physical and mental activities.

Is your patient capable of handling monthly benefits in his/her own best interest? Yes _ V"No

k fop T

_mnoguc_ﬁ?nogm:mmgmmaoanmms.ﬁo=§=§w8,uﬂmo:=9n§m=§on AEa_EﬁmiﬂoQ.g:m:&oFga
written report)? Yes No /\«o

Physician’s Signature

We pay South Carolina physicians $15.00 for a copy of treatment records, for a narrative submitted through our teledictation
system prepared in a physician’s office. Qut of state physicians are paid according to the fee schedule effective in that state, Do
not complete payment instructions unless records/reports are sent with this request.

See attached page for instructions on retuming your report to the DDS. If payment is required, please sign on the line for
“Provider’s Signature” and include that page as the TOP document with your report, with this letter underneath. Thank
you.

Sincerely,
2 E%
Yvonne M. Wilson, Disability Examiner

A A

“D0446695197w%
TDN: 0044695197

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS LETTER WITH YOUR RESPONSE.
Enclosure: Release,  Envelope
EMG/804
Claim No: G13546
M1 (2/07)
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DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES
SOUTH CAROLINA VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

Providing quality disability determination services to South Carolinians in a responsive, timely and cosi-effective manner.
Larry C. Bryant, n.eiia&oanw

Office of State Claims = P.0. Box 1868 » Lexington, SC 29071 = (803) 957-1425
Toll-free: (866) 206-5207 w Administrative Fax: (803) 808-8134 w Medical Information Fax: (866) 736-9829 MHODA\ 87

March 22, 2007 N\O he>
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER RE: BRENNAN T SAWYER
ATTN: MEDICAL RECORDS s
2720 SUNSET BOULEVARD MAR w 6 2007 AKA:
W COLUMBIA SC 29169 ADD: 615 WINDMILL RD
GILBERT SC 29054
Ref. No:G13546

DOB: 05/17/05

This patient has applied for Medicaid benefits under the'South Carolina Department of Health E_n_ Human Services.
We need the following information: ]

Treatment Records: 010106 TO PRESENT L mmnm_cma

In-patient records. .m..mﬂoﬂ.—wmm.uwuv BY Onm . APR 06 2007 °
Admission/discharge summaries. ABETRACT. TT-PATIENT e EMFRGENCY
—rormare ENTIRE oore ABS . PP SN
. . T £,
Umnﬂw%m. s < e Do — w.uw

1
e P TN s
Laboratory studies: all i i Y

2] ﬂﬂmﬂrg
Operative note. DO cowmd .@&l‘lll

vE %\4“-“‘

Pathology report. .

COMMBNTS: saeir . 3 5)
Emergency room records. COMEDBY: DATE: oo
Out-patient treatment records.

Please submit your response within 10 days. See attached page for instructions on returning your report to the
DDS. We pay $25.00 for a copy of treatment records. Out of State requests will be compensated according to that
state’s established fee schedule. If payment is required, please sign on the line for “Provider’s Signature™ and
include that page as the TOP document with your report, with this letter underneath, Thank you.

Sincerely,

Yvonne M. Wilson, Disability Examiner

E..EvmumznrdbnEmrnjnwiuam<cdwwngwﬁ
ENCLOSURE: Rel¢ase, Envelope
804/EMG

Clime: G13546 AR

».oaaaowu.__gu:
M3 (2/07) TDN: 0044695113




T T WeTthanK you ToF Your cooperation in maintaining the patient’s right to privacy. Each

“iod incorporated has been retained.by the Health Information Services Department of
rmN_Zﬁmu.Oz MEDICAL CENTER

to fulfil requests for coples of medical records. Enclosed are the _.mvan:nma Bmu_nm_
documents specifically authorized by the patient or his/her legal representative, We

wish to emphasize that the i increasing n_mamn% for pafient data ﬁomm a rising threat to

the confidentiality of the patient’s informatiort. dod-incom ed sthivesto . - - -
take every opportunity to safeguard the patients’ right to privacy as outlined 1 in.the

AHA's Patient Bill of Rights, Specdifically, all patients have the right "to expect that =l
communications and records pertaining to their care will be treated as confidential by
the figspital and any other party entitied to review certaity information in suth records.
As one such party, we ask that all information transmitted Herewith be treated with
utmost respect and the dignity such persanal medical information warrants. Please be
advised -of the following state and federal disclosure m_wmmgmsmm governing medieal - -
records.

Based upon mc.amm:mm provided by the American Health Information Management
Association, the records should be destroyed after the stated need has been fulfilled.

medical record has been carefully reviewed to assure that proper disciosure goes only
to the authorized Requestor. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact us at 1-800-236-3355 and one of our Customer wmgnm Representatives will be

happy to assist you.
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2720 Sunset Boulevard

West Columbia, South Carolina 29169
 803-791-2000
ECHOCARDIOGRAM
PATIENT: SAWYER, BRENNAN T
LOCATION: HCVE
ADM. #: HO00025271735
M.R. # M000218629
_ADMITTED: . 08/30/2006 N —
D:  08/30/2006 3:49 PM
ISCHARGED:

: 08/30/2006 3:55 PM / dnm
PHYSICIAN: LUTHER C WILLIAMS, III, MD

PROCEDURE PERFORMED: Transthoracic echocardiogram was performed with M-mode, 2-D, spectral
Doppler, and color flow Doppler analysis.

DATE OF PROCEDURE: 08/30/2006.

CLINICAL INDICATIONS: M-mode, 2-D, spectral, and color flow Doppler study was performed on this
patient with a cardiac murmur. :

TECHNICAL FINDINGS: The study shows normal cardiac chamber and great vessel segmental
relationships. Left ventricular systolic function is satisfactory. A small apical muscular ventricular septal
.aamma is identified. The left-to-right shunt is quite small. Examination of the great arteries discloses no
evidence of ductal patency or aortic arch obstruction. Pulmonary venous connections are to the left atrium. The
atrial septum appears to be intact. The aortic valve and coronary arteries are normal. No infracardiac masses or
vegetations are seen. No pericardial effusion is present.

IMPRESSION: Small apical muscular ventricular septal defect.

SIGNED REPORT IN THE DEPARTMENT.

LUTHER C WILLIAMS, Iii, MD

ECHOCARDIAGRAM - H00025271735
Page 1 of 2




>>mUHn>HU wmvo_ﬁ. OF CONTACT

g ____'VREONTACT - P i S >w_urHﬁ>Z._.\mmZm_anH>_~< &
Z>>>m <onn.:o=n_ nnrnc__:n._._o: : NAME: Brennan T. Sawyer

SOCTAL SECURITY NUMBER: xxx-xx-9004
FROM:. Deron Gray - | COUNTY:
DHHS DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY CATEGORY:
DETERMINATIONS

1(»

PXIPLEASE ASSOCIATE ATTACHED MATERIAL WITH FILE FORWARDED TO <Q@ mZ 03/13/ ONQ_
_.,.uz w.m&«

[_JPRIOR CDR RECORDS ATTACHED PER YOUR REQUEST. .

[_JPLEASE ADD DATE OF REVIEW TO YOUR DETERMINATION.

&

Ji

|

LMVE\\ Program Assistant 04/03/2007
. . DATE

TITLE

SIGNATURE
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1 .
. Immunization Inforn.afon
5 | Vaccine Information Statements (VIS) must be given to the patient/guardian prior to administering
: | immunizations. Give patient/guardian opportunity to ask questions. ,
Vaccine - e Injection N _ VAFAC Eligibility |
Date Injection Vaccine | Vaccine Lot or Provider (D
Q.MU“NR Dose. Given _msm n.u.m_..ﬁmﬁus Manufacturer | Control Number .<_m Bt muo_omo_oi mooOow““M_uﬂ‘mloi
HBIG . M :
= Hep B 1 l5)as)08 [ 4l M . L
ywiHepB | 2 [7-19-0S |1 gy M Y DRSYN 78] , NS el
& HepB | 3 llo-cR-0 A~ | ™ GOl adalpsyid Yof L
1PV 1 | H0-05] 7 [ Morsa | Avebs (Y2 I, NS | Fa
PV 2 142905 K- | MorSa [ Avendts | YaZrs o) 4> 7 D
IPV 38 [19-24-08 X | MorSQ | G5 — |RCAIBoIver Mlds PL—
I pv. 4 . iMorSQ . . :
JL 1k/ . .
DTaB4DT | 1 [J-19- 23 M A CIHRO A =S #l
“pTapP<DT | 2 [6.2205 | (F. M anﬂ U Bran T %
PNDTaPeDT | - I>-A-0 ﬁ»\ M 5 & C 2156474 Al -
~_TDTaPlDT | oE—Crr i W O LIS
DiaPs 5 B2 Lt M__ o 2olspd oufog | oo
Dr |ay5 . . S .
Td 1 A M
Td 2 . M
Td | 3 M
: - ran iy
) Hib 1 (M149-05 | AF M el | DB - 72 S8 | F
Hib 2 05 | (4 M C 1082 b2 s 1’
; Hib 3 \o-H Al P . _
7 _Hib_A( Dz snfe—= 1 M ZS - Dol b:ﬁh@
iHb 1 2|06 | RY . %E . “
PcV_ T 1 NW\ 2 = - | IMorsQ . .
PCV 2 |o-:A- A4~ | MorsQ | (4 .
PCV 3 |50 K= | MorsQ | 4, Hrsi
POV | 4 2006 | Rt | MorsQ [ Can)
e A | .
TR | 1 (g 0C | PELT sa =
MMR 2 | =i sQ
1 — .
AR 117250k SQ .
VAR 2 $Q

Varicella Disease: Yes O ___Date Box Checked / / Check box if child has a reliable history of o:ia_..uox:.
Other Immunizations i

Fluzene NEANS  UT70AA Gloe [T WXwohhge. [7-72-68 |

{1 ALLERGIES/COMMENTS:
PRACTICENAME & ADDRESS:
‘| VAFAC Eligibility Status Provider ID: Each person administering vaccinesio this patient Patient's Name
Code Table should sign below, and place their initials next to their signature.
1 = Medicaid When immunizations are administered, the provider only needs to - - —
2 = Uninsured record his/her initialg In the Provider 1D cojumn. Patient's Date of Birth
3 = Underinsured . S-S
4 = American Indian ] = -
& = Alaskan Native — Patient's ID Number .
6 = Insurance pays 100% | i

**A reliable history of Chickenpox is defined as: 1). Physician interpretation of parent/guardian description of Chickenpox: 2). Physician diagnosis of Chickenpox; o
3), Serologic proof of immunity. ‘ . ) . )
DHEC 1103V (02/2003) . SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL




@ruvy

09/26/2006 18:10 FAX 803+791+22886 LMC EKG

~ sl ~ : -

v

West Calumbiz, South Carolin 79169
A03-791-2000 -

. ECHOCARDIOGRAM

PATIENT: SAWYER, BRENNAN T
LOCATION: HCVE
ADM. #: 'H00025271735
MR, # M000218629 :
ADMITTED:  08/30/2006
D: 08/30/2006 3:49 PM
DISCHARGED: .
. T 08/30/2006 3:55 PM / dnm
PHYSICIAN: LUTHER C WILLIAMS, TiT, MD

mwoomv.cwmwmxmogunqgm&o&&o. echocardiogram was performed with M-meode, 2-D, spectral
Dappler, and color flow Doppler analysis, . .

DATE OF PROCEDURE: 08/30/2006,

OthHo»Hmdeo>dOZm" H&.Honm.u.bu%mo:a.ﬁmno_oﬂmoi Doppler study was performed on this
patient with a cardiac murmut. _

vegetations arg seen. No pericardial effusion is present,
gﬁm@muozn Small apical muscalar ventricular umﬁﬁ defect, Aw%
SIGNED REPORT IN THE DEPARTMENT, ,«% %WUW % %

LUTHER C WILLTAMS, 11, MD

ECHOCARDIAGRAM - H00023271735
Page 1 of2
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LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER

cC:

ECHOCARDIAGRAM - H00025271735
"~ Page2of2




meus.wﬂob Medical 8/15/2005 9:55 PAGE 0027002 Fax Server

- RADIOLOGY DEPARTMENT
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER -- LEXINGTON-
811 WEST MAIN STREET
LEXINGTON, SC 29073
PHONE: (803) 358-6120

PATIENT:  SAWYER,BRENNAN UNITMR NO:  M000218629
ACCTNO:  .X00002063613
AGE; 2M 26D SSN:
DOB: 05M7/2005 REQ NO: 05-0015831
SEX: M REPORTNO: 0812-0057
PT LOCATION: LEXULT
ORDERING DR:  LINDA WINGARD MD WINLIN PED
COPY TO: . LINDA WINGARD MD
STUDY TYPE: 0812-0007 LULT/US ABDOMEN LIMITED
DATE OF EXAM: 08/12/05 . REG CLI LEXULT
2M 26DM
CLINICAL DATA: PROJECTILE VOMITING

LIMITED ABDOMINAL ULTRASOUND:

FINDINGS; Sonogram of the pyloric channel demonstrates the pvlotic channel to not be abriormally lengthened or
thickened.. Sanographer technologist notes the channel to open during the exam allowing flow of ingested material into
the duodenum. The length of the channel is appradmately 1.4 cm with the greatest muscle thickness only 0.25 am.
>>>  IMPRESSION: No evidence for hypertrophic pyloric stencsis. Normal pyloric channel imaged,

NOTE: Permanent recorded images were taken.

ASF EDWIN P PIAMD

REPORT STATUS: Signed

DR. WINGARD; WINGARD,LINDA CROUTMD .

ORDER#PROCEDURE: 0812-0007 LULT/ABDLTD (76705TC)

EXAM TECH:0ECLIN ' PT LOC/ROOM:QLEXULT/
REP RELEASED BY: PIAEDW RAD 08/12/05 1448

ADD RELEASED BY:; . .

DISC DATE:Q _ SAWYER,BRENNAN

ED DISC DIAG:00

Page 1 of 1




Lexington Medical m.\m\Noow 12:10 PAGE 002/002 Fax Server

. RADIOLOGY DEPARTMENT
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER -- LEXINGTON
8§11 WEST MAIN STREET

LEXINGTON, SC 29073
PHONE: (803) 358-6120

PATIENT NAME: SAWYER,BRENNAN T . REPORTNO: 0606-0225
FACILITY: LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER - BATESBURG-LEESVILLE
DATE OF EXAM: 06/02/05

FILE NO: 222-22-2222

DATE OF BIRTH/AGE: 05/47/05, 16 DAYS

ORDERING PHYSICIAN: ~ DR. WINGARD .

CLINICAL DATA; ~ PECTUS EXCAVATUM

PA AND LATERAL CHEST:

The lungs appeared dlear. The cardiothymic silhouetts and bony structures are within normal imits. A pectis
excavatum is difficult fo identify. The other skeletal structures were unremarkable.

IMPRESSION: Negative views cf the chest
A draft copy of this report was routed to fax to Dr- Wingard on 6/06/05 at 12:08 PM.

HER LON P HAMBY MD

REPORT STATUS: Dratt

REP RELEASED BY:
ADD RELEASED BY:

Page 1 of 1




Lexington Medical 6/27/2005 9:27 PAGE U0Z/00Z rax Server

RADIOLOGY DEPARTMENT
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER -- LEXINGTON
811 WEST MAIN STREET
LEXINGTON, SC 29073
PHONE: (B03) 358-6120

PATIENT: SAWYER,BRENNAN UNITAMR NO:  M000218629

ACCTNO: . X00001970425

AGE: = 1MSBD SSN:
DOB: 05/17/2005 REQNO;  05-0012428
SEX: M . REPORTNO: 0623-0024

. PT LOCATION: LEXRAD
ORDERING DR:  LINDA WINGARD MD WINLIN PED
COPY TO: LINDA WINGARD MD
STUDY TYPE: 0623-0002 LFLU/UPPER Gl SERIES
DATE OF EXAM: 06123105 REG CLI LEXRAD

. 1M 6DM

CLINICAL DATA: REFLUX AND ONE EPISODE OF PROJECTILE VOMITING.

UPPER GI SERIES:

FINDINGS: Single column UGH series was performed. There'is no nasopharyngeal reflux during swallowing. The
esophagus is unremarkable without extrinsic defect. The patient did exhibit spontaneous reflux during the exam. The
stomachis unremarkable. Atténion made to the pylorus demonstrates no evidence for pyloric stenosis. The pylorus is
minimally prominent, however, but again there is no evidence to suggest stenosis. The ligament of Treltz is within the
normal location. There is Ao ocutlet obstruction for the stomach.

IMPRESSION: Spontaneous gastroesophageal reflux. No evidence. for hypertrophic pyloric stenosis. Of note,
however the pylorus is slightly prominent but felt to be within normal limits and without evidence for any stenosis.

SHM . EDWIN P PIAMD

REPORT STATUS: Signed
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Lexington Medical  6/17/2005 11:38 PAGE 002/002 Fax Server

RADIOLOGY-DEPARTMENT
LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER - LEXINGTON
811 WEST MAIN STREET
LEXINGTON,; SC 29073
PHONE: (803) 358-6120

PATIENT NAME: SAWYER,BRENNANT - . REPORT NO: 0617-0196

FACILITY: LEXINGTON MEDICAL CENTER - BATESBURGAEESVILLE
DATE OF EXAM: 06/15/05

FILE NO: 222-22-2222

DATE OF BIRTH/AGE: 051 7/05, 4 WEEKS

ORDERING PHYSIGIAN: DR. WINGARD

CLINICAL DATA: CONSTIPATION

ABDOMEN/KUB (1 VIEWY):

.One supine projection of the abdomen shows an unremarkable bowel nmm pattern. There are ho masses or organ
abnormality.” No pathdlogic calcifications. The bony structures are intact

IMPRESSION: Negative abdemen.,
A draft copy of this report was routed to fax to Dr. Wingard on 6/17/05 at 11:38 AM.

HER LAYNE R.CLEMENZ MD

REPORT STATUS: Draft
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S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

BUREAU OF LABORATORIES

TELEPHO.

(80°) 856-06 - - COLUMBIA S.C. o522 CLIA#42-D0658508
Mi2es? CONFIDENTIAL LABORATORY REPORT , 0000062"
SUBKITTED BY : LEXINGTOM MEDICAL CENYER PARENT MAME : KELLY . :
HANE: RICHARDSON, 2  PAT ID:05140i143  FIRST FEEDING:N/A :
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DHEC-1318 (REV. 8-96)
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